Attachment I <u>NPLH Non-Competitive Application</u>

No Place Like Home (NPLH)

2019 NOTICE OF FUNDING AVAILABILITY

Noncompetitive Allocation Supplemental Project Application



State of California Governor Gavin Newsom

Alexis Podesta, Secretary Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency

Doug McCauley, Acting Director Department of Housing and Community Development

2020 West El Camino Avenue, Suite 500 Sacramento, CA 95833 Phone: (916) 263-2771 Email: NPLH@hcd.ca.gov Website: http://www.hcd.ca.gov/grants-funding/active-funding/nplh.shtml

September 2019

Instructions	Rev. 1012
When opening this file, a yellow banner at the top may appear with a button that says "Enable Editing". It is essential that you click this box so enabled. Enabling macros is necessary for full worksheet functionality. Macros do not work with Microsoft's Excel version for Appl	
The Department will only accept applications through a postal carrier service such as U.S. Postal Service, UPS, FedEx or other carrier services that provide confirming delivery to The Department's office. A complete original application and an electronic copy on a USS flash drive with all applicable information mu Department via postal carrier no later than 5;00 p.m. on;	
R_olling DeadlinE,_l.Jntil; <u>February</u> 15, 2021	
Applications must be on the Department's forms and cannot be altered or modified by the Applicant. Excel forms must be in Excel format and unprotected, not a appfiCc1ti_on errors please fill out the Application Support worksheet and email the entire workbook to AppSupport@hcd.ca.gov.	a .pdf document. For
General Instructions Additional instructions and guid_a_nce are g_iven throughout the_Su_ppleme11_t'31 Applic; it nin red text and in cell comments.	
Guideline references are made with "§" and the corresponding guideline section number.	
Red shaded cells indicate the Applicant has failed to meet a requirement of the program.	
Iniversal <u>Application (UA) Instru ctions</u>	
Applicants must complete the following ','/Orkshee_ti; i_n the UA.	
Varrative	
Site& Units	
Misc.	
Rents	
JPIHRents	
Subsidies	
Dev Sources	
Dev 8Ud!!fil	
Perm S&U	
BI_and High Cost Tes!	
Dev Fee 2019	
Dev Fee 2017 UMR	
Supportive Services Cost	
Reserves	
Derating	
Cash Flow	
IPIH COSR Calculation	
upplemental Application Instructions	
pplicants must come_lete the following W ()rksheets inthe St.J.III) ernental A.J.plication.	
rojectThrestiolcl_Req	-
Acal & Env Verification	
uJJportive Services Plan	
S <u>Verification (only</u> if <u>the County</u> is NOT the lead Service Provider)	
an Amount & Unit Mix	
ertification & legal	
isclosure of Application (California Public Records Act Statutes of 1968 Chapter 1473): Information provided in the application will become a public records were by the public, pursuant to the California Public Records Act Statutes of 1968 Chapter 1473. As such, <i>any</i> materials provided will be disclosable to a quest under this Act. The Department cautions Applicants to use discretion in providing information not specifically requested, including but not fimited to the solution and home addresses. By providing this information to the Department, the Applicant is waiving any claim of confidentiality and conservations.	any person making a lo, bank accounts,
submilled material upon request.	

		NPLH Project Threshold Requirements			Rev	. 10/2/19
Project Nam	e: West Cox Cottages		Count	r Less than 200,000	n	
	ress: 1141 West Cox Lane		1M)	fil P- Greater or equ		00,000
Project City:	Santa Maria	ICounty: I Santa Barbara I Zip: J 93458	CHECKONE			
		17-451-015 Parcel Number 21 Parcel Number 3 Parcel Number 41 Parcel Numl	per 51 Parcel	Number 6 Pai	rcel Nun	<u>n•</u>
	a TCAC hybrid Project?					-
•		inimum requirements for loans underwritten by the Department using funds to verification by the Department The Department may request other informat Uses and Terms §200		•		
(a) Applicant		be used to finance capital costs of Assisted Units in Rental Housing Developments,	including but	not limited to costs		
associated wi except that N	ith the acquisition, design, constru PLH funds cannot be used to cap	uction, rehabilitation, or preservation of Assisted Units consistent with the eligible cos italize reserves other than as set forth in subsection (b).	sts set forth u	nder 25 CCR §7304(b)		Yes
NPLH funds r	may also be used to fund a COSF	be used to fund a COSR for Assisted Units pursuant to the requirements of §209. Fo R required under 25 CCR §8308. Int of Program funds awarded shall not exceed the eligible costs associated with Ass				Yes
	-	all apply, but the term "Restricted Units• in such section shall be deemed to refer to		-	515,	Yes
		f multiple the Department Development Funding Sources on an NPLH Assisted Unit			1	Yes
		Eligible Applicant §202(a)				
Applicant is a	a single County acting as the D	evelopment Sponsor?		r	Yes	P-No
Applicant is a	a County applying jointly with a	nother County?		r	Yes	P- No
ff yes, is there	a commitment from both Countie	s to collaborate on services and an expectation for NPLH tenants from each county	to reside in t	he Project?		NIA
File Name:	Joint County Commitment	Documentation of commitment both Counties to collaborate on services and an ex NPLH tenants	pectation for	Attached and on	USB?	NIA
Applicantisa	applying jointly with another en	tity as the Development Sponsor?		F	P-Yes l	No
County Appl	icant:)Santa Barbara Cour	nty				
	of Applicant as stated on resolu Camino de! Remedio, Bldg 3	ICityJSanta Barbara	!State	CA JZip 93		
	ne I Alice Gleghorn	ITIUe !Director of Behavioral Welln{Auth Rep Email Jagleghom@				
Contact Name	e !Natalia Rossi Camino del remedio, Bldg 3	ITIUeIProgramCoordinator !Email Jnrossi@co.sar	Ita-barbara.ca	a.us !Phone 80 CA !Zip 931	5-681-5	366
		ICitylSanta Barbara	Sidle	Attached and on		— I
File Name:	App Noncomp Resolution	Reference NPLH webpage for Noncompetitive Resolution document		Attached and on		Yes
File Name:	App Signature Block	Signature Block - upload in Microsoft Word document		Attached and on		
File Name:	App TIN	Reference Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) documents on the NPLH webpage)	Attached and on	USB?	Yes
Development	•	JSponsorType ICorporation		Organization Type No		
	Development Company	ICity!Lompoc	!State	CA !Zip 934		400
Contact Name	ne IRobert P. Havlicek Jr. IJohn Polanskey	(TIUelCEO IAuth Rep Email)bobhavlicek@h ITIUe !Director of Housing Development !Email ljohnpolanskey@	-		5-736-3 5-736-3	
	West Ocean Avenue	ICityjlompoc		CA !Zip 934		.20
File Name	ev. Sponsor Cert & Legal Disclosure	Reference Certification & legal worksheet		Attached and on		Yes
File Name	Dev.SponsorNoncomp Resolution	Reference NPLH webpage for Noncompetitive Resolution document		Attached and on	USB?	Yes
	ev. Sponsor OrgDoc1, OrgDoc2, etc•••	Reference Sponsor Org Docs worksheet		Attached and on	USB?	
	ev. Sponsor OrgChart	Joint Applicant Development Sponsor Entity/Organization Chart		Attached and on		Yes
	×	Signature Block - upload in Microsoft Word document		Attached and on	USB? `	Yes
-lie Name:	Dev. Sponsor Payee Data or TIN	Reference Payee Data Record (STD-204) or Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) on the NPLH webpage	documents	Attached and on	USB?`	Yes
	West Cox Cottages, LP.	Sponsor Type ILimited Partner	ship	Organization Type Nor	profit	
	West Ocean Avenue	ICityILompoc		CA !Zip 934		
Auth Rep Nam	e (Robert P. Havlicek Jr.	jTIUelCEO jAuth Rep Email Ibobhavlicek@h	asbarco.org	Phone 805-7	'36-342	3
Coniact Name	,	jT,lle Director of Housing Development !Email ljohnpolanskey@		-		3
	West Ocean Avenue	ICityllompoc)State	CA !Zip 934	36	
-lie Name:	Ownr/Bwr Cert & Legal Disclosure	Reference Certification & Legal worksheet		Attached and on	USB?	Yes
-ile Name:	Ownr/Bwr Noncomp Resolution	Reference NPLH webpage for Noncompetitive Resolution document		Attached and on	USB?	Yes
-lie Name:	Ownr/Bwr OrgDoc1, OrgDoc2, etc•••	eference Sponsor Org Docs worksheet		Attached and on l		_
	Ownr/Bwr OrgChart	Owner Entity/Organization Chart		Attached and on		,
File Name:	Ownr/Bwr Signature Block Ownr/Bwr Payee Data or TIN R	Signature Block - upload in Microsoft Word document eference Payee Data Record (STD-204) or Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) d	ocuments	Attached and on Attached and on U). Yes
Managing Ger	•	on the NPLH webpage				
	Surf Development Company	!Sponsor Type)Corporation		Organization Type Non	profit	
•	West Ocean Avenue	ICityllompoc		CA !Zip 934:		

Project Threshold Rea

Contact Nam	ame IRobert P. Havlicek Jr.	ITiUelCEO	IAuth Rep Email Ibobhav	licek@hasbarco.org	Phone 8	305-736-342
		JTiue Director of Housing		lanskey@hasbarco.c	org !Phone 8	305-736-342
Address 181	5 West Ocean Avenue		!CityILompoc	!State	CA !Zip 9	
File Name:		Reference Certification & Legal workship		State	Attached and	
File Name:	MGP Noncomp Resolution	Reference NPLH webpage for Noncom	npetitive Resolution document		Attached and	on USS? `
File Name:	MGP OrgDoc1, OrgDoc2, etc•••	Reference Sponsor Org Docs workshe	eet		Attached and o	on USS?
File Name:	MGP OrgChart	MGP Entity/Organization Chart			Attached and o	n USS?
File Name:	MGP Signature Block	Signature Block - upload in Microsoft	t Word document		Attached and o	n USS?
File Name:	MGP Payee Data or TIN	Reference Payee Data Record (STD-2 on the NPLH webpage	204) or Taxpayer Identification Numbe	er (TIN) documents	Attached and o	n USS?
Administrativ	ve General Partner				1	
Legal Name			Sponsor Type		Organization Type	
Address I			JCityJ	!State	!Zip	
Auth Rep Na		ITiUel	jAuth Rep Email I		JPhone	
Contact Name	9	jTiUel	!Email		IPhone	
Address I		1	lCityl	!State	IZip	
	¥	eference Certification & Legal workshe			Attached and or	
ile Name:	AGPNoncomp Resolution	Reference NPLH webpage for Noncom	npetitive Resolution document		Attached and or	n USS?
ile Name:	AGP OrgDoc1, OrgDoc2, etc.••	Reference Sponsor Org Docs workshe	eet		Attached and or	n USS?
ile Name:	AGP OrgChart	Sponsor Organization Chart			At'.ached and or	nUSS?
ile Name:	AGP Signature Block	Signature Block - upload in Microsoft W	Vorddocument		Attached and or	USS?
		Reference Payee Data Record (STD-20	04) or Taxpayer Identification Number	er (TIN) documents	Attachad	
ile Name:	AGP Payee Data or TIN	on the NPLH webpage	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Attached and or	1000?
		,	ect Contacts			
· · ·		be entity qualifying for experience below		iContact Email	hobbaylicak@hash	
egal Name hone 1805-	Housing Authority of the County o		Robert P. Havlicek Jr.	JContact Email State	bobhavlicek@hasba	· ·
		West Ocean Avenue	lCitylLompoc	!State	e ICA !Zip 93	430
	v) Service Provider (must be entity)		U			
-		t of Behavioral WellnessfContact Name	ILaura Zeitz		azeitz@co.santa-bart	
hone f805-		Camino del Remedio Bldg 3	fCityjSanta Barbara	!State	fCA !Zip 93	10
inancial Cons	sultant					
egal Name	Horizon Development Consulting	!Contact Name	Keith Stanley	jContact Email k	eith.stanly@horizonc	lev.com
hone }818-3		5 West Agoura Road, Suite 200	ICitylCalabasas	!State	ICA IZip 913	302
orrower Lega	al Counsel					
egal Name	Price, Postel, Parma, LLP	Contact Name	(Mark Manion	Contact Email r	msm@ppplaw.com	
hone 1805-9	962-0011 fAddress 1200	East Carrillo Street, Suite 400	fCityfSanta Barbara	!State	ICA IZip 931	01
eneral Contra	actor					
egal Name !	Halsell Builders	Contact Name!	{Joe Halsell	IContact Email fi	oehalsell@halsellbuil	ders.com
hone 1805-4	472-4099 !Address 13130	0 Skyway Drive, Suite 601	ICitylSanta Maria	!State		
rchitect		· · · ·		Sidle	ICA !Zip 193	455
			•	State	ICA !Zip 193	455
egal Name (CSA Architects	!Contact Name	fNatalie Cope Phillips			
0	CSA Architects 962-4575 Address 1330		fNatalie Cope Phillips	jContact Email In	ncope.phillips@csa-a	rch.com
hone 1805-9	962-4575 !Address 1330	Contact Name East Canon Perdido, Suite A	fNatalie Cope Phillips ICitylSanta Barbara	jContact Email In		rch.com
hone 1805-9 evelopment F	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source	East Canon Perdido, Suite A	ICitylSanta Barbara	jContact Email In !Slate	ncope.phillips@csa-a ICA !Zip 193	rch.com 101
hone 1805-9 evelopment F egal Name ji	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan)	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N	icope.phillips@csa-a ICA !Zip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e-	rch.com 101 ccrc.org
hone 1805-9 evelopment F egal Name ji hone 1818-5	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source ICCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100	East Canon Perdido, Suite A	ICitylSanta Barbara	jContact Email In !Slate	icope.phillips@csa-a ICA !Zip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e-	rch.com 101 ccrc.org
hone 1805-9 evelopment F egal Name ji hone 1818-5 evelopment F	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 \ Funding Source	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState	icope.phillips@csa-a ICA !Zip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210
hone 1805-9 evelopment F egal Name ju none 1818-9 evelopment F egal Name fH	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 \ Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr.	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jk	ICOPE.phillips@csa-a ICA !Zip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 pobhavlicek@hasba	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org
hone 1805-9 evelopment F egal Name ju none 1818-9 evelopment F egal Name fH none 1805-7	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState	ICOPE.phillips@csa-a ICA !Zip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 pobhavlicek@hasba	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org
hone 1805-5 evelopment F egal Name ju none 1818-5 evelopment F egal Name fH none 1805-7 evelopment	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 \ Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 \ Funding Source	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State	ICA IZip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 pobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org
hone 1805-5 evelopment F egal Name ju none 1818-5 evelopment F egal Name fH none 1805-7 evelopment	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr.	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State	ICOPE.phillips@csa-a ICA !Zip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 pobhavlicek@hasba	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org
evelopment F egal Name ju none 1818-5 evelopment F egal Name fH none 1805-7 evelopment egal Name fd	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 \ Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 \ Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits)	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State	ICA IZip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 pobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org 436
none 1805-5 evelopment F egal Name ji none 1818-5 evelopment F egal Name fH none 1805-7 evelopment egal Name f0 none 1858-3	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 \ Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 \ Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits)	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State !Contact Email jr	ICA IZip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 pobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 shea@creallc.com	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org 436
none 1805-5 evelopment F egal Name ji none 1818-5 evelopment F egal Name fH none 1805-7 evelopment egal Name ff none 1858-3 evelopment	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits) 386-5199 !Address 11239	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name 16 World Trade Drive, Suite 218	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State !Contact Email jr: !State	ICA IZip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 pobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 shea@creallc.com	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org 436 128
onne 1805-5 evelopment F gal Name ji onne 1818-5 evelopment F gal Name fH none 1805-7 evelopment gal Name f0 none 1858-3 evelopment gal Name jš	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits) 386-5199 !Address 11239 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defended)	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name 16 World Trade Drive, Suite 218	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea !City{San Diego	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State !Contact Email jr: !State	ICA IZip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 pobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 shea@creallc.com ICA IZip 192	rch.com 101 210 rco.org 436 128 co.org
none 1805-5 evelopment F egal Name ji none 1818-5 evelopment F egal Name fH none 1805-7 evelopment egal Name f0 none 1858-3 evelopment gal Name js none 1805-7	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits) 386-5199 !Address 11239 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defended)	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name 16 World Trade Drive, Suite 218 rred Developer Fee) !Contact Name	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea !City{San Diego !Robert P. Havlicek Jr.	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jk !State !Contact Email jr !State !Contact Email	Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 bobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 shea@creallc.com ICA IZip 192 obhavlicek@hasbar	rch.com 101 210 rco.org 436 128 co.org
anne 1805-5 evelopment F gal Name ji none 1818-5 evelopment F agal Name fH none 1805-7 evelopment gal Name f0 none 1858-3 evelopment gal Name js none 1805-7 evelopment	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits) 386-5199 !Address 11239 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defendrational companis) 736-3423 !Address 1815	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name % World Trade Drive, Suite 218 rred Developer Fee) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea !City{San Diego !Robert P. Havlicek Jr.	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jk !State !Contact Email jr !State !Contact Email	Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 bobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 shea@creallc.com ICA IZip 192 obhavlicek@hasbar	rch.com 101 210 rco.org 436 128 co.org
anne 1805-5 evelopment F egal Name ji none 1818-5 evelopment F egal Name fH none 1805-7 evelopment gal Name ft none 1858-3 evelopment gal Name js none 1805-7 evelopment gal Name J	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits) 386-5199 !Address 11239 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defendration 100) 736-3423 !Address 1815 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defendration 100) 736-3423 !Address 1815 Funding Source	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name 16 World Trade Drive, Suite 218 rred Developer Fee) !Contact Name	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea !City{San Diego !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICityjLompoc	jContact Email In ISlate IContact Email)N fState fContact Email jt IState IContact Email jr IState IContact Email jr IState	Aark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Aark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 bobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 shea@creallc.com ICA IZip 192 obhavlicek@hasbar ICA IZip j934	rch.com 101 210 rco.org 436 128 co.org
none 1805-5 evelopment F agal Name ji none 1818-5 evelopment F gal Name fH one 1805-7 evelopment gal Name ff gal Name f gal Name jš one 1805-7 evelopment gal Name jš	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 \ Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 \ Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits) 386-5199 !Address 11239 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defer 736-3423 !Address 1815 \ Funding Source fAddress I	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name % World Trade Drive, Suite 218 rred Developer Fee) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea !City{San Diego !Robert P. Havlicek Jr.	jContact Email In ISlate IContact Email)N fState fContact Email jt IState IContact Email jr IState IContact Email Jr IState IContact Email Jo	Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 bobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 shea@creallc.com ICA IZip 192 obhavlicek@hasbar	rch.com 101 210 rco.org 436 128 co.org
none 1805-5 evelopment F agal Name ji none 1818-5 evelopment F agal Name fH none 1805-7 evelopment gal Name ff none 1858-3 evelopment gal Name jš none 1805-7 evelopment gal Name jš none 1	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 \ Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 \ Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits) 386-5199 !Address 11239 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defer 736-3423 !Address 1815 \ Funding Source fAddress I ng Subsidy Source	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name #6 World Trade Drive, Suite 218 rred Developer Fee) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea !City{San Diego !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICityjLompoc	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State !Contact Email jr !State !Contact EmailIb jState !Contact EmailIb !State	Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Dobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 Shea@creallc.com ICA IZip 192 Obhavlicek@hasbar ICA IZip j934 I IZip I	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org 436 128 co.org 136
hone 1805-5 evelopment F egal Name ji hone 1818-5 evelopment F egal Name fH hone 1805-7 evelopment gal Name ff hone 1858-3 evelopment gal Name jš hone 1805-7 evelopment gal Name j hone 1 ent/Operatin gal Name IF	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 \ Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 \ Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits) 386-5199 !Address 11239 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defer 736-3423 !Address 1815 \ Funding Source fAddress I ng Subsidy Source Housing Authority of the County of	East Canon Perdido, Suite A IContact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name !Contact Name	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea !City{San Diego !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICityJLompoc I ICityJ !Robert P. Havlicek Jr.	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State !Contact Email jr: !State !Contact EmailIb jState !Contact EmailIb !State	Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Dobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 Shea@creallc.com ICA IZip 192 Obhavlicek@hasbar I IZip 1 Obhavlicek@hasbar	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org 436 128 co.org 136 co.org
hone 1805-5 evelopment F agal Name ji hone 1818-5 evelopment F agal Name fH hone 1805-7 evelopment gal Name ff hone 1858-3 evelopment agal Name ji hone 1805-7 evelopment gal Name I hone 1 ent/Operatin gal Name IH hone 1805-7	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source IAddress f100 \) 550-9807 !Address f100 \) Funding Source Iousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 \) Funding Source IAddress f815 \) Funding Source IAddress f815 \) Funding Source IAddress f1239 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defeir 736-3423 Funding Source IAddress 1815 \) Funding Source IAddress 1 Ga6-3423 !Address 1 Funding Source IAddress 1815 \) Funding Source IAddress 1 Ga6-3423 !Address 1815 \) Funding Source IAddress 1 Ing Subsidy Source Iousing Authority of the County of 736-3423	East Canon Perdido, Suite A !Contact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name #6 World Trade Drive, Suite 218 rred Developer Fee) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea !City{San Diego !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICityjLompoc	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State !Contact Email jr !State !Contact EmailIb jState !Contact EmailIb !State	Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Dobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 Shea@creallc.com ICA IZip 192 Obhavlicek@hasbar ICA IZip j934 I IZip I	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org 436 128 co.org 136 co.org
hone 1805-5 evelopment F egal Name ji hone 1818-5 evelopment F egal Name fH hone 1805-7 evelopment gal Name ff hone 1858-3 evelopment gal Name j hone 1805-7 evelopment gal Name I ent/Operatin gal Name IH	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 \ Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 \ Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits) 386-5199 !Address 11239 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defer 736-3423 !Address 1815 \ Funding Source fAddress I ng Subsidy Source Housing Authority of the County of	East Canon Perdido, Suite A IContact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) IContact Name West Ocean Avenue IContact Name Mest Ocean Avenue IContact Name West Ocean Avenue IContact Name Nest Ocean Avenue IContact Name IContact Name	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea !City{San Diego !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICityJLompoc I ICityJ !Robert P. Havlicek Jr.	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State !Contact Email jt !State !Contact EmailIb ;State !Contact EmailIb !State !Contact EmailIb !State	Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Dobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 Shea@creallc.com ICA IZip 192 Obhavlicek@hasbar I IZip 1 Obhavlicek@hasbar	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org 436 128 co.org 136 co.org
hone 1805-5 evelopment F agal Name ji hone 1818-5 evelopment F agal Name fH hone 1805-7 evelopment gal Name ff hone 1858-3 evelopment igal Name ji hone 1805-7 evelopment igal Name I ent/Operatin gal Name I hone 1805-7 ent/Operatin gal Name I	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 \ Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 \ Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits) 386-5199 !Address 11239 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defer 736-3423 !Address 1815 \ Funding Source fAddress I ng Subsidy Source Housing Authority of the County of '36-3423 !Address 1815 \ g Subsidy Source	East Canon Perdido, Suite A IContact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue !Contact Name !Contact Name	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea !City{San Diego !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICityJLompoc I ICitylLompoc	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State !Contact Email jr !State !Contact EmailIb jState !Contact EmailIb !State IContact EmailIb !State	Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Dobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 Shea@creallc.com ICA IZip 193 Obhavlicek@hasbar ICA IZip 193 I IZip 1 Obhavlicek@hasbar ICA IZip 193	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org 436 128 co.org 136 co.org
hone 1805-5 evelopment F egal Name ji hone 1818-5 evelopment F egal Name fH hone 1805-7 evelopment gal Name ff hone 1858-3 evelopment gal Name j hone 1805-7 evelopment gal Name I ent/Operatin gal Name IH	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source IAddress f100 \) 550-9807 !Address f100 \) Funding Source Iousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 \) Funding Source IAddress f815 \) Funding Source IAddress f815 \) Funding Source IAddress f1239 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defeir 736-3423 Funding Source IAddress 1815 \) Funding Source IAddress 1 Ga6-3423 !Address 1 Funding Source IAddress 1815 \) Funding Source IAddress 1 Ga6-3423 !Address 1815 \) Funding Source IAddress 1 Ing Subsidy Source Iousing Authority of the County of 736-3423	East Canon Perdido, Suite A IContact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) IContact Name West Ocean Avenue IContact Name Mest Ocean Avenue IContact Name West Ocean Avenue IContact Name Nest Ocean Avenue IContact Name IContact Name	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea !City{San Diego !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICityJLompoc I ICityJ !Robert P. Havlicek Jr.	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State !Contact Email jt !State !Contact EmailIb ;State !Contact EmailIb !State !Contact EmailIb !State	Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Dobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 Shea@creallc.com ICA IZip 192 Obhavlicek@hasbar I IZip 1 Obhavlicek@hasbar	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org 436 128 co.org 136 co.org
hone 1805-5 evelopment F agal Name ji hone 1818-5 evelopment F agal Name fH hone 1805-7 evelopment gal Name ff hone 1858-3 evelopment igal Name ji hone 1805-7 evelopment igal Name I ent/Operatin gal Name I hone 1805-7 ent/Operatin gal Name I	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 \ Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 \ Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits) 386-5199 !Address 11239 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defer 736-3423 !Address 1815 \ Funding Source fAddress I ng Subsidy Source Housing Authority of the County of '36-3423 !Address 1815 \ g Subsidy Source	East Canon Perdido, Suite A IContact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue IContact Name IContact Name West Ocean Avenue IContact Name IContact Name Nest Ocean Avenue IContact Name ICOntac	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea !City{San Diego !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICityJLompoc I ICitylLompoc	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State !Contact Email jr !State !Contact EmailIb jState !Contact EmailIb !State IContact EmailIb !State	Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Dobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 Shea@creallc.com ICA IZip 193 Obhavlicek@hasbar ICA IZip 193 I IZip 1 Obhavlicek@hasbar ICA IZip 193	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org 436 128 co.org 136 co.org
hone 1805-5 evelopment F agal Name ji hone 1818-5 evelopment F agal Name fH hone 1805-7 evelopment gal Name ff hone 1858-3 evelopment igal Name ji hone 1805-7 evelopment igal Name I hone 1805-7 ent/Operatin gal Name I hone 1805-7 ent/Operatin gal Name I hone 1805-7	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 \ Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 \ Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits) 386-5199 !Address 11239 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defer 736-3423 !Address 1815 \ Funding Source fAddress I ng Subsidy Source Housing Authority of the County of '36-3423 !Address 1815 \ g Subsidy Source !Address 1815 \ Ing Subsidy Source !Address 1815 \ Ing Subsidy Source	East Canon Perdido, Suite A IContact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue IContact Name IContact Name West Ocean Avenue IContact Name Vest Ocean Avenue IContact Name Vest Ocean Avenue IContact Name Eligible Use of	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea !City{San Diego !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICityJLompoc I ICitylLompoc I !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State !Contact Email jr !State !Contact EmailIb jState !Contact EmailIb !State IContact EmailIb !State	Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Dobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 Shea@creallc.com ICA IZip 193 Obhavlicek@hasbar ICA IZip 193 I IZip 1 Obhavlicek@hasbar ICA IZip 193	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org 436 128 co.org 136 co.org
hone 1805-5 evelopment F agal Name ji hone 1818-5 evelopment F agal Name fH hone 1805-7 evelopment gal Name ff hone 1805-7 evelopment igal Name ff hone 1805-7 evelopment igal Name I ant/Operatin gal Name I hone 1805-7 ent/Operatin gal Name I hone 1805-7 ent/Operatin gal Name I hone 1	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 \ Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 \ Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits) 386-5199 !Address 11239 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defer 736-3423 !Address 1815 \ Funding Source fAddress I Ig Subsidy Source Housing Authority of the County of 736-3423 !Address 1815 \ Ig Subsidy Source Housing Authority of the County of 736-3423 !Address 1815 \ Ig Subsidy Source !Address 1 Ig Subsidy Source !Address 1 Ig Subsidy Source !Address 1 Ig Subsidy Source !Address 1 Ig Subsidy Source	East Canon Perdido, Suite A IContact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue IContact Name West Ocean Avenue IContact Name West Ocean Avenue IContact Name Vest Ocean Avenue IContact Name Eligible Use of e costs set forth in §200 as listed on the L	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea !City{San Diego !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICityJLompoc I ICityl !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State !Contact Email jr !State !Contact EmailIb jState !Contact EmailIb !State IContact EmailIb !State	Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Dobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 Shea@creallc.com ICA IZip 193 Obhavlicek@hasbar ICA IZip 193 I IZip 1 Obhavlicek@hasbar ICA IZip 193	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org 436 128 co.org 136 co.org 436
anone 1805-5 evelopment F egal Name ji none 1818-5 evelopment F egal Name fH none 1805-7 evelopment gal Name ff none 1858-3 evelopment igal Name 1 isone 1805-7 evelopment gal Name I none 1 ent/Operatin gal Name I isone 1805-7 ent/Operatin gal Name I none 1 ent/Operatin gal Name I none 1 ent/Operatin gal Name I isone 1 ent/Operatin gal Name I isone 1	962-4575 !Address 1330 Funding Source CCRC (Perm Loan) 550-9807 !Address f100 \ Funding Source lousing Authority of the County of S 736-3423 !Address f815 \ Funding Source CREA (Tax Credits) 386-5199 !Address 11239 Funding Source Surf Development Company (Defer 736-3423 !Address 1815 \ Funding Source fAddress I Ig Subsidy Source Housing Authority of the County of 736-3423 !Address 1815 \ Ig Subsidy Source Housing Authority of the County of 736-3423 !Address 1815 \ Ig Subsidy Source !Address 1 Ig Subsidy Source !Address 1 Is Subsidy Source !Address 1 Subsidy Source !Address 1 Subsidy Source !Address 1 Subsidy Source !Address 1 Subsidy Source !Address 1	East Canon Perdido, Suite A IContact Name West Broadway, Suite 1000 Santa Barbara (HEAP) !Contact Name West Ocean Avenue IContact Name IContact Name West Ocean Avenue IContact Name Vest Ocean Avenue IContact Name Vest Ocean Avenue IContact Name Eligible Use of	ICitylSanta Barbara jMark Rasmussen ICityjGlendale !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc !Richard Shea !City{San Diego !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICityJLompoc I ICityl !Robert P. Havlicek Jr. ICitylLompoc	jContact Email In !Slate !Contact Email)N fState fContact Email jt !State !Contact Email jr !State !Contact EmailIb jState !Contact EmailIb !State IContact EmailIb !State	Ark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Mark.Rasmussen@e- fCA IZip 193 Dobhavlicek@hasba ICA IZip 193 Shea@creallc.com ICA IZip 193 Obhavlicek@hasbar ICA IZip 193 I IZip 1 Obhavlicek@hasbar ICA IZip 193	rch.com 101 ccrc.org 210 rco.org 436 128 co.org 436 co.org 436 Co.org 436

	NPLH Pr	roject Thres	hold Require	ments					Rev. 10/2/19
Experience §202{c) - Collectively, among the County, and the property manager, a minimum experience requirements of §202(c}(2)(A): (MUST click on the ap	ll of the following minimum ex the Project teammay be satis	eam consisting (perience requin sfied by the requ	rements must be i uirements in §20	net. For applica 2(c)(1), orcolle	ations in Count actively the Pro	ies with a popu bject team mus	<i>ilation</i> of le	ssthan2	00,000, /he
1A. Applicant or Development Sponsor: in the last 10 years, with at least one of th								ental hou	sing Projects
Proje	ect Name			Type of Projec	ct	Target Population Served §101			Date Developed, Owned, Operated
Pescadero Lofts, Isla Vista, CA			Permar	nent Supportive	Housing		Homeless		11/18/14
Rancho Hermosa, Santa Maria, CA			Permar	ent Supportive	Housing		Homeless		10119/11
Creekside Village, Los Alamos, CA			Perman	ent Supportive	Housing	ł	Homeless		5131/12
1 B. Lead Service Provider, (which may be Population. If this experience is not within related to housing retention.								Total Years	0.00
Project Name or E	xperience Description		Ту	pe of Experien	се	Target Po	opulation S §101	Served	#of months serving
If claiming experience other than PSH, pro	ovide a detailed description o	f the type of exp	perience and how	it relates to the	Project.				
1C. Property Manager: list experience to	otaling three or more years s	serving persons	who qualify as	members of the	e Target Popu	lation.		Total	u,22.75, ,.,
Proje	ct Name		Type of Experience Ta			Target Po	pulation S §101	erved	#of months serving
Pescadero Lofts, Isla Vista, CA			Permanent Supportive Housing			Homeless			59.00
Rancho Hermosa, Santa Maria, CA			Permanent Supportive Housing			Homeless			96.00
Homebase on G, Lompoc, CA			Permanent Supportive Housing			н	omeless		118.00
		Site Control	§202(d), UMR §	8303					
Does Development Sponsor have site control worksheet. §202(d)(2) At the time of a1m NPLH funds bl:'. the Deuartment, as set f	nlication, site control documer	nted shall be for	a time ueriod no	shorter than thr	rough the antic	,			n of Yes
Address	Form of Site Control	Current Own	Execution Date	Expiration Date	Number of Units	Number of NPLH Units		APN	
1141 West cox Lane	Sales Contract	Authority of t County of Sa	6110/2019	3/2312020	30	13		117-451-	·015
							Pa	arcel Nur	nber 2
							Pa	arcel Nun	nber 3
							Pa	arcel Nur	mber 4

Proiect Threshold Rea

NPLH Project Threshold Requirements Rev. 1012							ev. 1012/19		
								Parcel Numb	er 5
								Parcel Numb	er 6
								Parcel Numb	er7
Provide de	tails below for unusual site con	trol special circumstance	es:						
	Fife Name: ISite Control Provide documentation of the form of site control selected above meeting UMR §8303 Attached and on USB?								
File Name:	Preliminary Title Report	Provide a current prelin	Integration	n 8202(e)				Attached and on USS	? Yes
(1) Will the	NPLH units be integrated with	other units in the Project			ate floors or a	reas of the buil	ding?		Yes
	t has greater than 20 units, are							Init Mix' worksheet)	Yes
The hybrid t the total nur building, and	orid Project, the total number of Ur ransaction is a single building trar nber of NPLH Units within the buil d C. The Applicant can demonstra compliance with the other requi	nsaction and all of the NPL ding containing both elem te to the reasonable satisfa	H Units will be locat nents of the hybrid ta	ted within the s axcredittrans	same physical action are equ	structure; 8. For al to or less than	Projects of 49% of the	greater than 20 Units, total units within this	
	t certifies that they will facilitate or p on the scope of the construction							action, as feasible,	Yes
(5) The serv	ice plan and property managemer estrictions on guests that are not of	t plan submitted with the a	pplication documer	t policies that	promote partic	ipation by tenan	ts in commu		Yes
encouraged wellasother	ted NPLH units are "floating" rath through a variety of support servic rvarious life-skill activities. These ommunity-based organizations	es and other activities that activities will be available	will be held in the co to all residents at n	mmunity cente ocharge, but r	er. These inclu notrequired as	de financial litera acondition of te	acy, healthy nancy. Mei	cooking, poUuck dinne	ers, as
			Amenities	§202(1)					
	t sile(s} reasonably accessible top nants and what is typically availa		ping, medical servic	es, recreation	, schools, and e	employment in re	elation to the	eneeds of the	Yes
	Amenities Map	If yes, provide a radius	map with the abo	ve amenities	identified by r	markers		Attached and on USB?	Yes
			Article XXX	с (<u>с</u> ,					
facts of the p	XXXN legal opinion submitted to the roject? Any conclusion that the pro- y the Constitution, statute, and/or Article XXXIV Legal Opinion	ject is exempt from Article	XXXJV must be su on provided shall b	oported by spe be subject to D	cific facts and epartment re	a specific legal th view and approv	neory for ex val.		Yes
File Name:	Article XXXIV Authority	If the locality has sufficient		0 1			ho	Attached and on USI	
			Application Requi	irements and	Forms §202(h)			
Applicant ac	cknowledges that Applications s	hall be on forms made a	available by the De	epartment. In	addition, app	lications must of	contain all	of the following:	
services and substance us completion f NOTE: This	Aresolution from the County Boar Ito coordinate the provision or rei se services. The County's obligation or Projects already occupied. Thi language is already included ir	erral to other services as ons pursuant to this require s resolution shallalsocon the NPLH Resolution to	outlined in the Cou ment shallbegin wh tainothercommitm emplate on the NP	nty's supportiv ien a Project re ients related to LH webpage.	ve services pla eceives its certi othe County's	an for the Projec ficate of occupar obligations as A	includingt ncy, or othe pplicant for	out not limited to, r evidence of Project rthe Project funds.	Yes
2 1 7 1 2	f applicable, a resolution from the				-				Yes
Supportive S	An initial plan for providing suppo Services Plan must meet the req Noncomplete the Supportive S	uirements outlined in §2	03. The NPLH Sup	portive Servic	es Plan is no	w a worksheet v	within the S		Yes
Implements H	property management plan that lousing First practices, consistent prevent evictions and to facilitate	with the core components	set forth in Welfare	and Institution	s Code Section				
File Name:	Property Management Plan	Provide a copy of Projec §202(h}(4)	t'sproposedPrope	rtyManageme	ent Planmeeti	ngrequirement	sof	AttachedandonUSS?	
§202(h}(5) If	not already submitted by the C	county, the County's plar	n to combat homel	essness that	meets the rea	quirements of §	201(c}.		
§202(h)(5}W	/asCounty'sPlantoCombatHon		0	•	• • • •			te submitted: 4/15/	2019
File Name:	Homeless Plan	If not previously submitte §201(c)						Attached andon USB?	
§202(h)(6} A	pplicant must submit items (A}-			*			uirements.	I	
	Market Study	§202(h)(6)(A) For Project prepared in accordance v Assisted Unils, informatic will be made in complia	vith TCAC requirem on on the anticipated nce with the requi	ents which der I need for the A rements of §2	nonstrates an ssisted Units, 206 and §211	narket for the nor and how referral	ls /	Attached and on USB?	Yes
\$202(h)(6)(B) For Projects where 100% of the Units will be NPLH Assisted Unils, informalion on the anticipated need for the Assisted Units, and how referrals will be made in compliance with the requirements of §206 and §211.									

NPLH Project Threshold Requirements							
			red for all projects which include a land cost or value in their develo				
File Name:	Appraisal Report		udget. Appraisals shall be prepared in accordance with TCAC requirements as specified in Attached and on USS				
File Name:	Preliminary title report	§202{h)(6)(C).	nary title report dated within 30 days of NPLH Application due date	Attached and on US	\$2 Vol		
			ary title report dated within 30 days of NPLH Application due date				
File Nome:	Phase 1/11 reports	prepared for the proper	rty prepared in accordance with ASTM E1527-13 within 12 months of	, Attached and on USB			
File Name:	I HOSE I/ I TEPUIS		due date. A Phase II environmental report is required if recommend	ed	res		
		by the Phase I			+ $+$		
File Name:	Lead-based paint, mold, asbestos reports	§202(h)(6)(F) For reha	bilitation projects, lead-based paint, mold and asbestos reports	Attached and on USS?			
		1	Financial Feasibility §202(i)	L			
	commit to complying with the §20	6 Occupancy and	Yes 'Does Project comply with the §207 Rent limits and Transition Re	eserves requirements?	Yes		
Income requ	irements?		(UA 'Rents' and 'Dev Budget' worksheets)		res		
			Environmental Conditions §202(j)				
	free from severe adverse environr y known environmental conditio		re economically infeasible to remove and cannot be mitigated?		Yes		
Describe all							
			Relocation §202(k)				
			nent will result in displacement of tenant, the Development Sponso icable local, state and federal law. All relocation docs are subject to the De				
approviding the approval.	assistance and benefits set forth if		icable local, state and rederanaw. An relocation docs are subject to the De	spartment review and	No		
	cant determines that relocation re	quirements are not appli	cable to the Project, the application must explain and document why reloc	cation does not apply.			
	ite is undeveloped so there is no						
File Name:	INo Relolcation	IProvide narrative explan	nation and identify documents supporting no relocation required	Attached and on USB	?		
		St	ate and Local Requirements §202(1)				
Is the Project of	on a permanent foundation?		et all applicable State and local requirements, including but not limited to,		Yes		
		es requirements, and r	requirements for maintaining the property in a safe and sanitary co	ndition?	_		
Isthe Project	ascattered site housing project?		Scattered Site Housing §202(m)		- r.;		
	0. ,	uding but not limited to a	II Project sites having a single owner and property manager, and no more	than one lender with	-,,		
	ments senior to the Department						
			Supportive Services §203(c)				
			must include a Project-specific supportive services plan developed by the	Countyinpartnership	Yes		
with the Proje	ect Sponsor, supportive service	providers, and the pro	peny manager.				
			service providers must make participation in supportive services by NF		essto		
			on in services or on sobriety. The supportive services plan must describe t dividualized, so NPLH tenants may continue to engage with supportive		Yes		
			evel of services should support tenant engagement and housing re-	• • •			
ļ,	,,						
			be made available to NPLH tenants based on tenant need. Available men				
			ce provider. The County or the County's lead service provider for the Proje		Vac		
1			y but not limited to substance use treatment services, for a minimum of 20 ect or offsite at another location easily accessible to tenants. Noncomple		Yes		
			parate Supportive Services Plan is required to be attached.				
(d) Applicant	alknowladges that the sume state		ra potroquirad to bo mado susilabla, butara anacura sa dta ba	Countulo ou poortiu o oor			
			re not required to be made available, but are encouraged to be part of a contracted service provider, or the County may coordinate the provision of		Yes		
•	eded by individual tenants.		·				
e) Applicant a	cknowledges that the additional in	nformation in §203(e) sha	all be provided in the supportive services plan.		Yes		
			memoranda of understanding (MOUs) must be provided which identify		tiesof		
ne County, the satisfy the exp	erience requirements required to	oners, and the property mosubmit an application.	nanager. Specific organizations <i>do</i> not need to be identified unless those of under Sections 202, 301 or 401. The draft written agreements or MOUs	organizations are used to must be materially consistent	Yes		
satisfy the experience requirements required to submit an application under Sections 202, 301 or 401. The draft written agreements or MOUs must be materially consistent with the information set forth in the supportive services plan.							
		•	y necessary updates to the supportive services plan or related docume	ents, including fully execute	ed		
written agreem	ents between the County, service		wner, and the property manager, be provided prior to the beginning of the i		Yes		
·	nentloan closing.	un ale a Austi I II dati -		· · ·			
(n) Applicant a submittal with p	acknowledges Projects funded u prior approval from the Departmer	inder Article II of these C nt, as long as all Program	Guidelines, changes in which entity is the lead service provider may be n requirements of the lead service provider continue to be satisfied, and a	permitted after application slong as the change in	Yes		
			ects scored under the rating factors in §205(e) and §205(f).	ç ç	I		
			anding which identify the roles and responsibilities of the County, the		-		
File Name: IM			ervice providers, and the property manager	Attached andon USB?	y.— '		
			COSR Eligibility §209(d)		I		

NPLH Project Threshold Requirements	Rev. 10/2119
In order to be eligible to receive a COSR, the Applicant must first demonstrate, and the Department must verify prior to issuing an award letter for the Project that, in lieu o whole or in part on COSR assistance for Assisted Units, the Applicant or its development partners have provided documentation as required in either subsection (1) or (2) (1) A. Identified all possible federal, state, and local sources of rental assistance and other operating assistance to support the Assisted Units; and B. Submitted application written requests to the appropriate entity to secure Project-based rental or other operating assistance to support the Assisted Units; OR (2) A. Identified all possible federal, state, and local sources of rental assistance and other operating assistance to support the Assisted Units; and B. Can provide other events from the appropriate entities that rental assistance and other operating assistance to support the Assisted Units; and B. Can provide other events from the appropriate entities that rental assistance and other operating assistance is not available to support the Assisted Units.	below. ns or other
Discuss efforts undertaken to meet the requirements of §209(d).	
File Name: ICOSR Eligibility (Provide evidence from local housing authority or other entities addressing \$209(d) I Attach and on US	B? NIA
Tenant Selection §211	D: NIA
Applicant acknowledges that tenants shall be selected through use of a CES or other similar system for those At-Risk of Chronic Homelessness in accordance with the provisions of 25 CCR Section 8305 and in compliance with Housing First requirements consistent with the core components set forth in Welfare and Institutions Code	No.
Division 8 Chapter 6.5 Section 8255 subsection (b), and basic tenant protections established under federal, state, and local law. Tenant eligibility criteria must be satisfied prior to being referred to an NPLH Project All referral protocol for NPLH units must be developed incollaboration with the local Continuum of Care and implemented consistent with Program requirements.	Yes
State Prevailing Wage Requirements	
Applicant certifies the Project will comply with State Prevailing Wage Law, as set forth in labor Code Section 1720 et seq., which requires the payment of prevailing wages unless the project meets one of the exceptions of labor Code 1720(c) as determined by the Applicant on a case-by-case basis.	Yes
Applicant certifies that the Project falls within an exception to Labor Code Section 1720(c) et seq; therefore State Prevailing Wage does not apply.	
Provide description of how Project falls within an exception to labor Code Section 1720(c):	
Explanations	
Provide details below for all "No" answers that are shaded red above (if more space is needed attach separate sheet):	

Local Jurisdiction and NEPA Responsible Entity Verification IRev. 1012/							
Applicant: Submit this form to the agency or department of local government responsible for administration of the items listed. This form may be submitted to more than one							
agency or department if necessary. If the NEPA Responsible Entity is not a local government (e.g. State of Calif. HOME Program, USDA RD), also submit a copy of this form to the							
appropriate NEPA Responsible Entity. If an item is not re	quired, indicate the reason in the box b	elow.					
Project Applicant:	Department of Behavioral Wellness						
Applicant Address:	315 Camino def Remedio, Bldg 3				I		
Applicant City:	Santa Barbara						
Project Name:	West Cox Cottaoes						
Project Address/site:	1141 West Cox Lane						
Project City:	Santa Maria						
Project County:	Santa Barbara						
Assessor ParcelNumbers (APNs):	117-451-015, Parcel Number 2, Parcel	cel Number 3. I	Parcel Number 5, Parce	Number 6. Parcel Nur	mber 7		
Local jurisdiction or NEPA Responsible Entity: The Applie							
Department) requesting funding for the project named ab							
rating process. Project readiness is a component of that		,, ,		• • •			
			Not Required for !his Project	Final date of Public Comment Period	Approved Dale		
			1 10/601				
All Environmental Clearances (CEQA and NEPA) neces	sary to begin construction are either	CEQA		9/30118	10/17118		
final approved or unnecessary:		NEPA		6/12/19	7/14/19		
Specify in the box below, items not required and explain	n why (include documentation, if appl	; icable):			,		
				NotRequired for!his Project	Verified as Complete and date completed		
All necessary land use approvals or entitlements necess	ary prior to issuance of a building perm	it. including any	/ required	,			
discretionary approvals, such as site plan or design revie			•		10/17/18		
Specify in the box below, items not reouired and explai	n why (include documentation, if appli	cable):					
Project Applicant has submitted a complete applicati process, where the application has been neither appro judgement by the public official and is limited to ensuring in effect al the time the application is submitted to the loc Processing under to Chapter 366, Statutes of 2017 (SB 3 housing element law (Government Code Section 65583	ved or disapproved, A nondiscretiona that the proposed development meets cal government. A • nondiscretionary loc 5), By-Right Processing for Permanent	ry local approv a set of objectiv cal approval pro Supportive Ho	ral process is one that in re zoning, design review poess" includes Streaml pusing under Chapter 75	ncludes little or no subj and/or subdivision sta ined Ministerial Approv 3, Statutes of 2018 (AE	ective ndards Ne /al Ne		
Projects located within the boundaries of an incorpor							
pra county, the county shall make the necessary det				ects located in the un	incorporated areas		
Dated [.]	ated city, the city shall make the nec erminations. The appropriate entity			ects located in the un	incorporated areas		
Dated: Statement completed by (please print):				ects located in the un	incorporated areas		
Statement completed by (please print):				ects located in the un	incorporated areas		
Statement completed by (please print): Signature:				ects located in the un	incorporated areas		
Statement completed by (please print): Signature: Title:				ects located in the un	incorporated areas		
Statement completed by (please print): Signature: Title: Agency or Department Name:				ects located in the un	incorporated areas		
Statement completed by (please print): Signature: Fitle:				ects located in the un	incorporated areas		

	Supportive Services Plan (SSP) §203 Rev. 10/2J19
Instructions: All P	rojects that include Supportive Housing units must complete a Supportive Services Plan for the NPLH units. The checklist below shall serve as a guide to ensure
that the Support	ve Services Plan is complete.
Part I.	Tenant Selection Narrative
Yes	Section 1: Tenant Selection Criteria
Part If.	Lead Service Provider (LSP) Detail
Yes	Section 1: Lead Service Provider (LSP)
Yes	Section 2: Best Practices in Service Delivery
Part 111.	Supportive Services Detail
Yes	Section 1: Supportive Services Chart
Yes	Section 2: Supportive Services Coordination
Yes	Section 3: Verification from Appropriate Public or Non-Profit Funding Agency
Part IV.	Tenant Safety and Engagement
Yes	Section 1: Tenant Engagement
Yes	Section 2: Safety and Security
PartV.	Staffing
Yes	Section 1: Staffing Chart
Yes	Section 2: Staffing Ratios
Part VI.	Supportive Services Budget
Yes	Section 1: Supportive Services Budget Table & Cost Per Unit Table
Yes	Section 2: Budget Narrative and Funding Commitments
Yes	Section 3: Service Funding History Table
Part VII.	Collaboration and Reporting
Yes	Section 1: Collaboration
Yes	Section 2: Reporting Requirements Certification
	Part I. Tenant Selection Narrative
This section asks f	or a detailed description of the tenant selection process. Using the titled sections below, the narrative should be as specific as possible, delineating the roles of
property managem	ent and the Lead Service Provider and how these functions will be coordinated. Your description should dearly and conclusively document processes to ensure seholds occupy NPLH Assisted Units following tenant selection and Housing First Practices.
Section 1: Tenan	Selection Criteria
1. Target Tenant	Population and Eligibility Criteria
	sing First Practices? I Yes
b. Describe the ci	iteria that will be used to ensure that tenants are eligible to occupy the NPLH Assisted Units.
The developer will	eceive and screen referrals of County NPLH tenants using our CES only. Reasonable selection criteria, as referred to in 25 CCR Section 8305 (a) (1) shall
	us under our local CES which was developed pursuant to 24 CFR578.7 (a)(8). Developer will accept tenants regardless of sobriety, participation in services or of incarceration, credit, or history of eviction in accordance with practices permitted pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code Section 8255.
to undertake beyo	Target Population to be served, and identification of any additional subpopulation target or occupancy preference for the NPLH Project that the Applicant wishes adwhat is permitted under the Target Population requirements. NOTE: Any additional subpopulation targeting or occupying preference for an NPLH Project by the Department prior to construction loan closing and must be consistent with federal and stale fair housing requirements.
	on to be served are Transition Age Youth, Adults, and Older Adults who are homeless, chronically homeless, or at-risk of homelessness and have a serious Seriously Emotionally Disturbed Children or Adolescents. There are no additional subpopulation targets or occupying preferences.
d. If not stated in que	stion (b) in this section, describe the criteria relating to the applicant's income eligibility, and eligibility as a member of the Target Population as defined under
Section 101 of the	
requirements in 250	CCR Sections 6914 and 6916. Tenants are considered eligible if they are considered homeless, chronically homeless, or at-risk of homelessness in accordance tablished through our Coordinated Entry System.
criteria designed to	tional eligibility criteria other than those indicated above, i.e., information needed to determine if Applicant can comply with lease terms. NOTE: Selection assess anything other than the ability to comply with lease terms generally run afoul of fair housing laws designed to protect equal access to with disabilities. See Between the Lines. A Question and Answer Guide on Leoal Issues in Sum1ortive Housino Chaoter 4.
	sures that will be provided to applicants/tenants. Example: Megan's Law disclosures.
	. The landlord must notify the tenant if gas or electric service that is provided through the tenant's meter serves an area outside the tenants units.
2. Any health hazar	
	nanager, agent for service of process, place of rent payment, and form of rent payment. ied within the unit in the last three years.
•	and Coordinated Entry Ovatam (CER) in coloring temports? If the local Coordinated Entry Ovatam is not vatamentic and idensities the start to vari it for target
selection when it is ,e Coordianted Er 1fcrisis services. T by the Coein the CE	ocal Coordinated Entry System (CES) is selecting tenants? If the local Coordinated Entry System is not yet operational, describe the plan to use it for tenant established. Including the name and contact information for the system. htry System is selecting tenants using criteria including, but not limited to, duration or chronicity of homelessness, vulnerability to early mortality, or high utilization he CES is selecting tenants who are persons meeting all eligibility requirements from the Coordianted Entry List using the same prioritization scheme as adopted Spolicies and procedures. As an individual or family is documented as eligible for PSH priority group 1,2,or 3 they would be placed on the Project willist and CES list until an actual housing opportunity is provided.
Marketing/Outre	acn

Supportive Services Plan (SSP) §203

a. Will Applicant commit to use a Coordinated Entry System (CES) to fill all of the NPLH Assisted Units based on use of a standardized assessment tool which prioritizes those with the highest need for Permanent Supportive Housing and the most barriers to housing retention? (provide description of system below).

Our Coordinated Entry System uses a vulnerability assessment tool (VISPDAT) that prioritizes people based on the number of disabling conditions and length of time homeless. Individuals and families are prioritized for housing according to the Santa Maria/Santa Barbara County Continuum of Care's CoC and ESG written standards, which prioritize those with the most urgent and severe needs, as defined in 25 CCR section 8409. The VISPDAT score determines whether the person will be prioritized for permanent supportive hobut not which Permanent Supportive Housing priority group. Priority groups 1,2 and 3 are all document ready for housing.

b. If a separate alternate system must be used to refer persons At-Risk of Chronic Homelessness, a minimum of 40 percent of the NPLH Assisted Units must be reserved for persons who qualify as Chronically Homeless and a maximum of 30 percent of the NPLH Assisted Units may be reserved for persons who are At-Risk of Chronic Homelessness. All referrals must be based on a prioritization of those-with the highest need for Permanent Supportive Housing, and the most barriers to housing retention (provide description of system below).

We are not using separate alternate system.

3. Housing First Characteristics						
	ing all of the characteristics that apply to the NPLH un					
Tenants have a lease and all the rights and	responsibilities of tenancy, as outlined in California's Civ	il, Health and Safety, and Gove	ernment codes		Yes	
Tenant has his/her own room or apt. and is individually responsible for selecting a roommate in any shared tenancy						
Tenantmaystay as long as he/she pays his or her share of rent and complies with the terms of his/her lease						
Unit is subject to applicable state and fede					Yes	
	iance is not a condition of permanent housing tenancy				Yes	
participation in services	s that promote accepting applicants regardless of thei	-	•		Yes	
Applicants are not rejected on the basis indicate a lack of housing readiness.	s of poor credit or financial history, poor or lack of re	ntal history, criminal convict	ions unrelated to tenanc	y, ór behav ∣	iors that Yes	
Supportive services that emphasize engage	ement and problem solving over the rapeutic goals and se	ervice plans that are highly tena	nt-driven without		Yes	
predetermined goals?		2				
,	without other lease violations, is not are as on for eviction				Yes	
oligible tenants based on criteria other than	nent and entry systems, incentives for funding promot "first-come-first-serve,•including, but not limited to, the d vices. Prioritization may include triage tools, develop	uration or obranicity of homolog	senere vulnorability lo oar	h/	Yes s	
Case managers and service coordinators w motivational interviewing and client-cen	vho are trained in and actively employ evidence-based pratered counseling	actices for client engagement, i	ncluding, but not limited to	,	Yes	
in nonjudgmental communication regardin safer practices, as well as connected to	tion philosophy that recognizes drug and alcohol us g drug and alcohol use, and where tenants are offered edu evidence-based treatment if the tenant so chooses	ucation regarding how to avoid	risky behaviors and engage	e in	igaged Yes	
The project and specific apartment may inclindependence among tenants	ude special physical features that accommodate disabili	ties, reduce harm, and promote	health and community and	t	Yes	
	Part II. Lead Service Provide	r (LSP) Detail				
Section 1: LSP						
LSP provides comprehensive case manage housing retention) and may also coordin	as overall responsibility for the provision of supportive ser ement services (individualized services planning & the pro ate with other agencies that do so. Inta Barbara Department of Behavioral Wellness	•	••			
Relationship to						
Applicant.						
How long has the County/LSP been providi			15 !Years I	6	!Months	
	nd LSP completed together? (Provide list of complete				3	
 Listany additional agencies that will be pr coordinated by the LSP. 	oviding comprehensive case management services to re	sidents. Describe population(s	s) they will serve and how th	neirservices	willbe	
Agency Name	Populations the Agency will serve	How Se	ervices will be Coordinate	ed		
Section 2: Service Deliverv		ł				
	each question how the best practices may be utilized in the contract of the section, include a description of how the intervention is us					
	g assistance in accessing SSI/SSP, enrolling in Medi-Cal,	outreach, access, and recovery	:: Staff trained prior to lease		Yes	
Jp? Kan Staff are trained in SOAD which direct			dhamalaaa nlti'			
art of their recovery model. Our clinicians a	ly trains staff to engage with homeless populations using ind caseworkers that work with homeless populations all h homeless populations complete this training within t	complete a 20 hour online train	ning in SOAR, offered throu			
Critical Time Intervention: Staff trained prio	to lease up?			I	Yes	
	lis a mandated training for our Homeless Outreach staff.					
	es. Our Homeless Outreach staff maintains continuity of supports such as Peers, Resource Learning Centers			esimultaneo	usly	

Supportive Services Plan (SSP) §203	Rev. 10/2/19
Trauma-Informed Care: Staff trained prior to lease up?	Yes
Yes. A lot. We offer a yearly basic, Foundations of Trauma-Informed Care and then offer three elective courses on Trauma-Informed Care, including acourse on Homelessness. Other courses offered are: Trauma and Substance Abuse, and the Neurobiology of Trauma. All our trauma-informed trainings are offered live, a trainings. All staff who work with Homeless are required to attend all these trainings just listed within two years of employment, and at least one Trauma Informed Vare and the Neurobiology of Trauma. All our trauma-informed trainings are offered live, a trainings. All staff who work with Homeless are required to attend all these trainings just listed within two years of employment, and at least one Trauma Informed Vare is an intervention used with all our consumers. This intervention is used by enagaging with clients by first addressin physical, psychological and emotional safety.	andare six hour I Care training per
Motivational Interviewing: Staff trained priorto lease up?	Yes
Yes. We offer Motivational Interviewing at least twice yearly, and this training is mandatory for all clinical staff within their first year of employment. Motivational In as a live, five hour training. Motivational Interviewing is a technique used by all our clinical staff to engage with clients. This intervention is used by our clinical staff ways: when engaging with clients, staff must resisting telling clients what to do; seek to understand their motivations, listen with empathy and seek to empow achievable goals and overcome barriers. Motivational Interviewing Techniques are always a work in progress, and staff continue to take trainings in this technique practice.	terviewing is offere ff in the following wer them to set
Voluntary Moving-on strategies: Staff trained prior to lease up?	I Yes
Our staff will be trained prior to lease up on Voluntary Moving On Strategies. Staff will enable stable tenants of permanent supportive housing who no longer need move to private apartments with rental support, with the goal of backfilling vacated supportive housing units with our targeted tenancy. This intervention 1•, ill be u case worker to help tenants who no longer need supportive housing to find housing that is still economically feasible for them.	
Safety and security of staff and residents: Staff trained prior to lease up?	l Yes
Yes. Our Homeless Outreach team is trained in Mental Health first Aid training, and this training is offered annually. Mental Health First Aid covers how tokeep te and secure. This intervention will be used by all our onsite staff to keep our staff and tenants safe and secure.	nants and staff saf
Peer Support (include length of lime Peer Support program used, if applicable): Staff trained prior to lease up?	Yes
Our Department has had a Peer Support Program for over fifteen years. Our Peer Support staff all take a Peer Support Basics Training, and WRAP training, or si leading Peer Support Groups. We have Peer Support staff that will lead Peer Groups at the housing site, and offer additional Peer Support Groups at our near also Substance Use Peer Support Groups offered nearby, and our onsite staff will be able to provide coordination of registration and transportation to mental heal peer support groups. This intervention will be used to support tenants with their Recovery Model.	imilar trainings, on byclinic. Thereare
Case conterencing: Statttrained prior to lease up?	l Yes
Our community based organization that works with our Homeless Outreach team faciliatates a training on CES case conferencing when onboarding new staff. O Outerach team collaboratively developed a case conferencing tool/worksheet with our local organizations serving homeless populations, and this tool/worksheeti website under the "resources for providers" page. This is a tool we use, not really an intervention, but all our Homeless Outreach staff are trained in case cor	is located on our
Communicating the Applicant's and LSP's program philosophy, values, and principles: Staff trained prior to lease up? Ourphilosophy, value, principles and our department's Mission Statement are all conveyed on our Behavioral Wellness Code of Conduct training. This training is re of all our staff, and the staff of all organizations that we contract with. Our department has specific guidelinew regarding how we interact with each other, and the pu and this is outlined on the two hour training.	
Rent by residents during periods of hospitalization: Staff trained prior to lease up?	I Yes
Yes. Staff are trained to adhere to the Development Sponsor's Tenancy Policy. Tenants cannot be evicted without just cause, short periods of hospitalization are n cause. Staff are trained to try and their clients with payment of rent if clients are hospitalized but alert, and if tenant's are incapacitated, <i>staff</i> alert the housing r situation.	not considered just
Resident Privacy and Confidentiality: Staff trained prior to lease up?	Yes
Our entire Homeless Outreach team is required to take annual trainings in Code of Conduct and HIPAA Privacy and Security. These trainings are required annual These HIPAA trainings cover confidentiality and privacy of personal medical information. Our Code of Conduct training covers privacy and confidentiality for all sce our staff, including resident privacy and confidentiality. This isn't an intervention, but staff receive at least two hours training annually on HIPPA privacy and Security. These trainings are required annual our staff, including resident privacy and confidentiality. This isn't an intervention, but staff receive at least two hours training annually on HIPPA privacy and Security of all clients/tenants.	narios involving ecurity and
principles, and to facilitate the implementation of reasonable accommodation policies from rent-up to ongoing operations of the Project: Staff trained prior lo lease up?	Yes
Our entire Homeless Outreach team is trained in Housing First Principles. They have participated in two live trainings in the last year, and we offer an additional trai covers the basics of Housing Firsl Our staff understands that Housing First is one of the facets of Harm Reduction Principles. Housing First principles are integrinteractions with Homeless Populations, we are committed to housing everyone with the recognisiton that housing is a human right.	
General service provider and property manager communication protocols: Staff trained prior to lease up?	l Yes
Bothour staff and the staff of our general service provider receive training in Housing First Prinicples prior to lease up. Working from the shared goals of reducir understanding that we house residents regardless of sobriety, credit history, or history of incarceration, our staff and the project managers meet weekly to discuss to These communication protocols ensure that staff and property manager have the shared goal of keeping all tenants in housing.	
Making Applicants aware of the reasonable accommodations procedure: Staff trained prior to lease up?	l Yes
11 staff will be trained in the Reasonable Accomodations procedures prior to lease up and will make applicants aware that they are entitled to reasonable accomm sabifity that will enable them to live in housing.	
Receiving and resolving tenant grievances: Staff trained prior to lease up?	Yes

	Supportive Service				Rev. 10/2/19
	n receiving and resolving tenant grievances prior to lease up, in cess by the tenant grievance committee. All tenants with griev ions.				
Appropriate response	s to tenant crisis: Staff trained prior to lease up?				l Yes
	hHousing First and Mental Health First Aid principles, which	then dictate their responses to te	nantcrises.Menta	IHealth FirstAidp	
Staff are trained in Har Principles, we work wi	egardless of use of substances: Staff trained prior to lease up? m Reduction priciples, one of which is Housing First. Staff unde th tenants to incorporate any positive changes for their safety a gage in any harm reduction strategies with tenants unless the ants in housing.	erstand that we house tenants reg and health. Our staff is also aware	of the first tenant of	Harm Reduction, t	hat we first do no harm,
lease up?	I competency for persons of different races, ethnicities, sexual take 2 hours of Cultural Competency annually. We offer live tr		· ·	•	res
Implicit Bias, and Interp staff to have cultural hu	oreter Trainings annually. We are continually striving to offer ou mility is not an intervention, it is a continual journey to try to hav vays culturally sensitive. We will endeavor to have our staff	r staffrelevant training in culutral h e staff interact with all genders, ra	umility and update ces, ethnicities, ger	our training selection der expressions a	ons frequently. Training
	Part III. Sup	portive Services Detail			
Section 1: Supportive	•				
	ist and describe all services under Section 203(c) of the NP the services listed. Attach the agreement for each of the services listed.		fered to tenants of	the NPLH Assist	ed Units. The chart
Resident Service	Service Description	Service Provider(s)	Relationship to Applicant	Agreement	Off-site Service location
List each service separately	Describe service, including the frequency and degree to which services are provided.	Provider's Name		If service will be provided by ano Applicant entity, indicate type of agreement under which service will be provided.	If service ison-site, leave blank. Enter distance, inmiles, to off-site service and list resident commuli11" options. Reason' - access is access does not require walking more that one- half mile.
Case management with individual service plans	will include an assessment of impairments and treatment targeted at promoting recovery.	Behavioral Wellness	Applicant		On-Site
Peer support activitie:	Peer Support Groups are offered at recovery learning centers in Santa Maria, in addition, there are peer support professionals that operate as case managers in the employ of Behavorial Wellness and community-based providers		Applicant		On-site and access within 4 miles on designated bus routes.
Mental health care	Therapeutic services will be offered by the County of Santa Barbara and will include access to psychiatric care assessments and therapy.	Behavioral Wellness	Applicant		On-site and access within 4 miles on designated bus routes.
Substance use services	Substance use care is part of the behavioral wellness continuum and would include invididual and opportunities for group treatment.	Behavioral Wellness	Applicant		On-site and access within 4 miles on designated bus routes.

	Supportive Service	es Plan (SSP} §203			Rev. 10/2/19
Support in linking to Physical Health Care	Care coordination acitvities include linkage and referral to th public Health Department or community based providers and will be incorporated into the plan of care to the extent possible including after care plans.		Applicant		On-site and access within 4 miles on designated bus route
Benefits counseling and advocacy	Benefits counseling will be arranged by care coordinators and will be completed by Behavioral Wellness's partner agency, County of Santa Barbara Social Services.	Behavioral Wellness	Applicant		On-site and access within 4 miles on designated busroutes
Basic housing retention skills	Care coordination will include rehabilitative services to address basic housing retention skills and will extend to assistance and advocacy for available funding streams to off- set housing costs and support for individuals interacting with landlords and rental agencies.	Behavioral Wellness	Applicant		On-site and access within 4 miles on designated bus routes
multiple services will b	L : List and describe all services under Section 203(d) of the be provided in the service categories provided below, attac ibe services not listed.				
Resident Service	Service Description	Service Provider(s)	Relationship to Applicant	Agreement	Off-site Service Location
list each service separately	Describe service, including the frequency and degree to which services are provided.	Provider's Name	Applicant, separate division of Applicant's organization, ora Project Partner	If service will be provided by a non Applicant entity, indicate type of agreement under which service will be provided.	Ifservice ison-site, leave blank. Enter distance, in miles, to off-site service and list resident commuting options. Reasonable access is access that does not require walking more that one- half mile.
with co-occurring mental and physical disabilities or co-	Carecoordination to access services to assist with referrals to target agencies specializing in the care and rehabilitation for those with physical disabilities. Groups will be held on-site to support individuals in recovery from substance use disorders.	Behavioral Wellness	Applicant		On-site and access within 4 miles on designated bus routes.
social activities	Recovery learning centers in the Santa Maria area provide opportinities for socialization, greater community connection and skill building toward utilizing resources including those for recreation.	Behavioral Wellness	Applicant		On-site and access within 4 miles on designated bus routes.
	Care coordination and care planning will include opportunities to explore local educational resources.	Behavioral Wellness	Applicant		On-site and access within 4 miles on designated bus routes.
t f	The Department of Behavioral Wellness collaborates with he Department of Rehabilitation for Santa Barbara County for employment and counseling services. Referrals to this program will be developed and included in care plan.	Behavioral Wellness	Applicant		On-site and access within 4 miles on designated bus routes.
Obtaining access to ther needed services					

		S	Supportive Serv	vices Plan {S	SP} §203			R	ev. 10/2/19	
File Name:	LSP Agreement	Le	ad Service Provider	Contract, Agree	ment, or Letter of Intent	t	Hard Copy ar	id on USB?	h	
Section 2: Supportive	Services Coordina	ation								
1. Describe the accessi and the frequency, trave van owned by the provic races, ethnicities, sexua or have other communi facilitated. Additionally, Memorandum of Agreen already included in agr	el lime and cost to the ler). Additionally, de al orientations, gende ication barriers, inclu describe how servi ment, letters of supp	tenant for transp scribe how the su er identities, and uding sensory di ces will accomm ort or contracts d	portation required to upportive services v gender expressions sabilities, and how nodate trauma-base emonstrating who v	access the serv will be provided in s. This includes e communication ed, barriers to se	ices to include both put na manner that is cultur xplaining how services among the services p ervices. Provide docun	blic transportation a ally and linguisticall will be provided to N roviders, the prope nentation, in the for	nd private transport y competent for per IPLH tenants who d rty manager and th m of Memorandum	ation service sons of diffe o not speak l ese tenants of Understa	es (e.g. rent English, s will be anding,	
Please see attachmer		e funded prograu	ms will be utilized to	ameet the need	softheresidents part	icularly if those res	idents are depende	ents oftenar	nts	
Medi-Calproviders inclu based on the care plan	de services forearly will collaborate with	intervention which providers of ca	chare culturally com re in the schools in	petent, age appi	opriate and co-occuring	g capable. Behavior	al Wellness care pro			
3. Isthe Applicant curre	ently working with the	ewith the CoCin	thearea?					<u> </u>	es	
Section 3: Verification from Appropriate Public or Non-profit Funding Agency Allapplications where the County is not the LSP shall include a verification from an appropriate funding entity (either public or non-profit) knowledgeable about the supportive service needs of the Target Population, indicating that the proposed services are appropriate to meet the needs of the Target Population. The verification shall endorse the primary serv- provider asaknown provider of support services to the Target Population. The Development Sponsor and/or Service Provider are not eligible to provide the Funding Agency Verification. Please use the attached Supportive Service Verification form from the appropriate public or non-profit agency. Please submit one verification if serving different subpopulations of NPLH tenants who qualify as Chronically Homeless, Homeless, or At-Risk of Chronic Homelessness. If appropriate, a single funder may provide a verification for multiple populations (i.e. a County Department of Health Services could provide a verification for a Project serving individuals who are Chronically Homeless, Homeless, or At-Risk of Chronic Homelessness). Please be sure to indicate on the verification form the subpopulations to which each verification applies.										
			Part IV. Ter	nant Safety And	l Engagement					
Section 1: Tenant Enga Applicant should describ engagement plan is dis 1. Will the services enga	e strategies to engag stinct from the mark	eting and outrea	ach efforts for attra			unity and facility ope	rations.NOTE:The	tenant		
Outreach to applicants ar		Yes	Door-knocking?	Yes	Leafleting?			No	<u>, </u>	
Assessment prior to leas	-	Yes	Peer contacts?	Yes	Outreach to organi population?	izations that work o	lirectly with target	Ye	s	
Other strategies? Please describe: The Behavioral Wellness team offers collaboration and, as needed, contact with landlords and property management staff. 2. Describe the strategies to engage residents in social interaction, building operations, and community involvement within the Projecl Staff will use motivational strategies, trauma-informed strategies, and WRAP Peer-led strategies to enagage residents in social interaction, building operations and community involvement within the Projecl Staff will use motivational strategies, trauma-informed strategies, and WRAP Peer-led strategies to enagage residents in social interaction, building operations and community involvement multiplicate in tenant-led committees on resolving tenant grievances and maintaining the development's community spaces and blanning community events.										
Additionally, the Peer-Lec the manner in which they have the opportunity to 4. Describe how the phy	Describe the strategies to engage residef!ts in planning and delivery of resident's services. dditionally, the Peer-Led support groups are vital in supporting tenants in planning, adapting, and then communicating to their recovery team what services the tenant needs and the manner in which they shold be delivered. The development of tenants' WRAP plan will help them plan and deliver their services, as par tof their Recovery Model. Tenants will ave the opportunity to serve on the Tenant-Led committes. Describe how the physical building space supports social interaction and the provision of services.									
he fouteen one-story bui the community room. The are available while going a space, no matter where	dings are clustered a centralized location about their every day	around a central c of tenant-use fac activities. Additio	courtyard that includ ilites supports teana	les the communi ant interaction ar	ty room, laundry room, Idan awareness of serv	vices. Tenants will be	e exposed to suppor	tive services	sthat	

	Supportive Services Plan (SSP) §203			Rev.10/2/19
5. If planning on	conducting tenant satisfaction surveys, describe types of questions asked, how they are reviewed, ou	tcomes measured,	and how often survey 1•, ill be	econducted.
any questions a be reviewed join supportive serv	ing with Development Sponsor to formulate a tenant satisfaction survey, all questions will ONLY rega bout supportive services on this survey. The survey will be put in each tenant's mailbox, and surveys c tly by Be Well staff <i>and</i> housing staff, and the outcome measured are still to be determined, but will ha rices on such a survey would be a HIPAA violation.	an be left anonymo we to do with housir	usly in the manager's post bo ng satisfaction only. To ask q	x. Surveys wil
6. Describe the	strategies tel_en ge residents in services, services planning/operations, and in building com	munity and facility	y operations.	
are available but	ivational Interviewing, Harm Reduction and Trauma-Informed strategies to try and engage tenants in s VOLUNTARY. Tenant's will also have the opportunity to serve on the Tenant-led Housing Developm and participate <i>and</i> critique facility operations.			
Section 2: Safe	ty and Security			
	he written policies and procedures on privacy and confidentiality of residents.			
commencing we privacy and conf release form, an Any information	ling a tenant's mental or physical health is protected under HIPAA privacy laws. All our staff are record, and are required to take an hour of training on privacy and security annually thereafter. The Development of the security and ensures that clip distributions and only be released by authorization of the Executive Director and written of egarding a person's disability is marked "confidentiat" and may only be released as needed when con- confidentiations and the security of	elopment Sponsor ent information can consent of the affect sidering how to acc	will train our staff in their writt only be released with a properted party or pursuant to a court ommodate a person's disabil	tenpolicyon erly executed rt subpoena.
	in case of emergency are posted in the community and laundry rooms. There are no sign in/out policie			blement
3. Describe the I	puilding_ <i_esill_fl (include="" and="" atu@_s="" ens_uring="" entra<="" fo_r="" lighting,="" resident="" s<1fety="" sa_fety="" staff="" th=""><td>ance/exits, locked</td><td>doors. common area locatio</td><td>ns).</td></i_esill_fl>	ance/exits, locked	doors. common area locatio	ns).
Common Areas The community ntrances I Exit	room, laundry room (both key fob accessible) and trash enclosures are located in a central location and s	d are near ADA acc	essible parking for automobi	les and vans.
. DeJoy Street a	nce / exit is located on West Cox lane, a public street, and meets all standards of the City of Santa Ma and provide an ADA accessible path of travel from both public streets to all units as well as common an e v.ritten_pol es <111d p_ro_cesi_ures_on ensuring staff safety.			
here is a loss Pr aintaining CPR o requent building	evention Coordinator who reviews current safety practices, trains all staff in safety matters. On-Sit ertification. All staff are trained annually in illness and injury prevention. Devetopment Sponsor will att and facility inspections, and to mitigate hazardous conditions. The Supervisor will properly report a reporting any property damage or public accidents. Any staff round to be in violation of either written s	empt to limit proper any accident or inju	ty damage and accidents on ry. Supervisor arethoroughl	site through ytrainedon
Summarize th	e w litten_polici_es fC)r addJessi_ng v_ic>latio_ns of residentl_staff fety_by residents or staff.			
Under Fair Housi of their protected sexual orientatio person, or guest	ng laws, "Discrimination Harassment or Intimidation-includes abusive, foul, or threatening language of Jass. Protected classes include a person's race, color, religion, national origin, sex (gender), disability n, medical condition, arbitrary characteristics or source of income. It is the Development Sponsor's because they are a member of a protected class will not be tolerated and could be grounds for termin gly encouraged to report it to the area Housing Manager by written declaration. If unable to prepare a	r, familial status, ag Policy that the intir nation of tenancy. T	e, ancestry, gender identity, r nidation or harassment of at enants who experience or w	marital status, enanLstaff <i>i</i> itnesssuch
sources or would	n and property management plan submitted with the application must impose no restrictions on guest I not be common in other unsubsidized rental housing in the community. Describe the guesVvisi	tor policy for reside	ents.	9
or implied author family has visitation	uest policy of our Development Sponsor, a guest is a person temporarily staying in the unit with the co ty to so consenl Aguest can only remain in a unit no longer than 30 consecutive days. Children who in privileges, that are not included as a family member because they live outside outside of the assiste fguests. An exception to this policy <i>may</i> begranted for valid reasons, for example care of a relative r	are subject to a joi ed home for more th	nt custody arrangement or f aan 50 percent of the time, are	or whom a e not subject
facilitate the imp	written policies for coordination with property management for resolution of tenant issues and implem ementation of reasonable accommodation policies.			
evictions process The Development assistance until th terminated for: ref	ion of tenant issues and possible eviction, the Development Sponsor's first step, if the tenant isbeing as the property manager will contact Behavioral Wellness to intercede and help prevent the evict Sponsor's policy for terminate a family's assistance (i.e. eviction) only after an informal hearing. The detime allowed for the family to request an informal hearing has lapsed, and any requested hearing has using to enterinto a Development Sponsor approved contract or lease, tenant terminating housing assisted to the family to request an approved contract or lease.	ion. levelopment Spons is been completed. iistance paymer r.	or is not permitted to termina Tenants may only be have as the tenant has been absent fr	te a family's ssistance
While we have no residents. When a	e written policies for coordination with property management for integration of the Target Pop specific written policy, our property managers interact with community-based organizations that prov ppropriate, members of the community are invited to participate. Our property managers and residen aith community and other community-based organizations that enhance the lives of our residents and	ide support service	s and activities for the benefi coordinate dinners and other	dinners
	Part V. Staffing			
e<:tio11_1: taffi_'				
ofpartnering orgar time equivalent (F staffposition serve 1 Jositions duty st	s that will provide services to the tenants of the NPLH Assisted Units. Include County, other LSP, or D izations who have committed time to the Project. Include the services coordination staff. For each pose (E), the organization under which the position resides, and the location of the position (on-site or off-ses both tenants in NPLH and non-NPLH units, include only that portion (i.e.,% FTE) of the staff position atement, if these documents are available.	sition, list the positio site). Do not include on dedicated to NP	on tiUe, minimum requiremen staff which serve non-NPLH 'LHAssisted Units. Attachae	nts, the full- Units. Ifa copyofeach
	sitions listed here must be reflected in the Supportive Services Budget Table. Be sure to indice rmation System data entry. If the cost of supportive service position is included as part of the position must be included in this chart.	ate which staff por Project's operatir	sition will be responsible fo ng budget and the position	r Homeless will serve
Title	Minimum requirements	Total FTE:	Employing Organization	I location

·1

	Sur	portive Sei	rvices P	lan	(SSP)	\$203				Rev. 10/2/19
List each staff position	List min. required staff preparation include (perience) l		· · · ·	-	Indicate positic NPLH ur time is 0	ons for hits (half-	This could be the County, another LSP, Sponse Project Partner	
Case Manager ti	Possession of a bachelor's degree in psycho science related to the mental health field; or at include at least 15 semester units or 22 qu other behavioral science related to the mena duties equivalent to Behavioral Wellness Rec	completion of 3 arter units in ps health field an	0 semester sychology, d two years	r unit: socic s of e	s or 45 qu blogy, soc experience	arter units ial work, or e permosing	1		Lead Service Provid	ler On-Site
File Name:	Stmt3, Duty Stmt4	aff Duty Statem	nents (all pr	rovide	ers, if ava	ilable)			Hard Copy and	on USB? Yes
Section 2: Staffin										
a. Total NPLH A	all services staffing level for the Project by cor	npieting the cal	culation be	NOW.			}			13
	vice Staff from the Staffing Chart for the NPL	H Assisted I In	its							13
	LH units per FTE Staff Person {a+b}		11.5							13
2. Complete case r	nanager staffing ratio chart. Include all case m ermined by the County or other LSP.	igml staff in stat	ffing & bud	get fo	orms, requ	uires FTE cas	e mgr. to r	esident r	a tios be appropriate to s	
Population T	ype Chronic Homeless				Homel	ess	· 1		At-Risk of Chronic Ho	omeless
Case Mgr. Ratio	L 5				5				3	
		Part VI.	Supportiv	ve Se	ervices B	udget				
	tive Services Budget Table.	<u>(1) 5 1 11</u>	<u> </u>							
	of supportive services is included as part of item and the dollars associated with it (or the item and the item and the dollars associated with it (or the item associated with it (or the item associated with item associated with item as a item associated with item as a item associated with item as a item as a item associated with item as a item as				•		,			
										% of Total
	Income Source/Program Na	me				Amount	Туре		Status	Budge
	Mental Health Services Act/ Santa Maria	Outpatient Clini	с			\$122,802.00	In-kind		Committed	100.00%
										0.00%
										0.00%
										0.00%
Expense Item			10	otal F	Revenue:	\$122,802.00 Amount	Туре		Status	100.00% % of Total
	by title of position. (This list must match the	Staffing Chart	above)			Amount	туре		Status	78 01 10121
Behavioral Wellne		oluning onlart	abovo.)	FTE	1	\$122,802.00	In-kind		Committed	100.00%
	ess Peer Support Recovery Assistant			FTE		··,				0.00%
Staff Position				FTE						0.00%
Staff Position				FTE						0.00%
Fringe Benefits										0.00%
-			Total Sta	aff Ex	xpenses	\$122,802.00				100.00%
Tenant Transporta	ation									0.00%
Equipment Supplies								+		0.00%
Travel										0.00%
	ancy Costs (don't include ren/1/easing cost	sforSH units)							I	0.00%
, Training	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,								0.00%
Consul/ants: List t	by Function									0.00%
	artners (list by Entity & SeNice Type)									0.00%
	ype in expense description)									0.00%
	ype in expense description)									0.00%
Other Expenses {	ype in expense description)		To	ta/ E	vnonsos	\$122,802.00				0.00%
lepending upon th supportive services standard.	es Cost Per Unit: Permanent supportive hou e intensity of the needs of the target popula s cost per unit, as calculated below, differ fr	ation. Complet	tice sugge te the follo	ests a owing	a range be g calculat	etween \$5,000 ion about supp	portive se	rvices co	ost per unit for the Proje	e hold, e ct If the
	es Expense Per Unit Calculation Table									12
a. Total NPLH As b. Total Supportiv										13 \$65,or
	e Services Expenses e Services Expenses per Unit: (b+ a)									5000
	Narrative and Funding Commitments									1
•	geted amounts are adequate to provide service	es described ir	n Supportiv	ve Se	rvices Pla	in and in Servic	es Staffing	Table:		

		S	Supportive Services F	Plan (SSP) §203				Rev. 10/2/19
1:13 case load has been or recently homeless.	determined by the depa	artment to pro	vide adequate support to f	acilitate the Housing F	First model and	lassist with housing	g retention for those that	were
2. Document committed f	funds with letter from co	ommitting age	ency that includes the items	below. Documented	services/fundi	ngmust appear in S	SIIpportive Services Bud	getTable.
· ·	•	•	ovided; c) Dollar value of fu		s. If cash is pro	vided, stale funding	g source; d) Funding terr	m or service
· · ·		-	providing funding or servi r(s). Include: Project nan		rvices: dollar	value of funds or	in-kind	
	Ltr3, etc•	services; if c agency/erg.	ash is provided, state fundi providing funding or ser	ng source; funding te vices.	rm; descriptior	h & history of	Attached and on L	ISB? Yes
3. For funding that is no	ot yet committed, spe	cifically deso	cribe the experience fillin	g major services fur	nding gaps in	similar housing.		
4. Deseribs in aposific torr	me the plan to fillony or	ruico gono th	at a sour during Draigat life	due to expiration of ar	onto portporu	ithdrawala cancel	lation of a commitment of	ropyothor
reason. Describe experi	ence filling service ga	aps caused b	at occur during Project life by loss of major funding so	ources.				
			MHSA funds expire, then we are planning					
			idesupportive services. A					
			ssection is to document th mination that the provider					
			e last five years. Complet					linule
Funding History for:	The County of Sar	nta Barbara	Department of Behaviora	al Wellness				
(LSP)		la Dalbala					Γ	
Source of Fu	nds/Funding Program	n	Purpose of Award	(Use of Funds)	Amount	Award Date& Funding Term	Population(s) S	Served
-	MHSA MHSA		To provide housing and To provide housing and			8/28/2018 initial 10/8/2013	MHSA served po MHSA served po	
	MINSA		TO provide housing and	I Services to MIHSA	1	10/6/2013	MH3A Served p	opulations
			Part VII. Collabo	ration and Reportin	g			
Section 1: Collaboration Industrypractice indicates		n hast daliva	red by entities with specia	ized expertise Cons		active projects are	hased on collaboration :	among
organizations with differen	t types of service exper	rtise, or by spe	ecialized divisions within a	norganization. Count	ies should doc	ument collaboratio	n between two or more s	ervice
providers. Applications will of the Applicants to provide								
qualify as collaboration.								
Based on the contracts atta short narrative describing t								
Supportive Service Char Collaborative entities include	I							
agreements will be create		<i>,</i> ,	0	g relationships exist,	il services are i	ound to be needed	outside this continuum n	ew
Ocation O Demotion Dec	in and or the second							
Section 2: Reporting Rec	•							
Applicant certifies that not la a certified public accounts								
requirements, which are po the data listed in §214(e) fo								Yes
thedata. The data maybe,	but is not required to be	e, gathered fr	rom the local Homeless Ma	anagement Informat	ion System (H	IMIS). §214(d) The	edatashallbe	163
submitted in electronic forr resolve any data quality co						iceProvidershallw	ork together to	
Dated:							 1	11201201s
Statement Completed by	(please print):	Nata	lia Rossi					
Signature:								
Title:		-	ram Coordinator artment of Behavioral We					
Agency or Department: Agency or Department Ac	ddress:	315 \$	San Antonio Rd, BLDG 3		A 93110			
gency or Department Ph	none:	805-8	884-1600					

	Supportive Services Verification	Rev. 1012119
Population. and name of Verifying Funding Agentation to the appropriate funding agent	r, the County needs to complete the Project Applicant. Lead Service Provider. Project Name and contact information. T gency information sections below. Then submit this form along with a copy of the Supportive Housing Project Plan contair icy (public or nonprofit) knowledgeable about the supportive services needs of the targeted population(s). For examp unding entity could be the County Department of Mental Health.	ned in the
	ification by the Applicant that a true copy of the Supportive Housing Project Plan submitted in the applicalion has been su y be submitted to more than one agency or department if necessary.	Ibmitted 1, · '
Project Applicant:	Department of Behavioral Wellness	
Lead Service Provider:	Santa Barbara County department of Behavioral Wellness	
Project Name:	West Cox Cottages	
Project Address/Site:	1141 West Cox Lane	
Project City:	Santa Maria	
Project County:	Santa Barbara	
Name of Verifying Funding Agency:		
Target Population(s):		
determination Iha! the project qualifies as a Su	ct named above under the No Place Like Home (NPLH) program. The application for NPLH funding is subject to the Depart upportive Housing Project. The findings of your agency will be considered in arriving al this determination. Review the al your findings in the chart below. and complete the signature block below the chart. Attach comments for any "No" and as o	lached copy
We, as signed below, have reviewed the Su	upportive Housing Project Plan submitted for the project named above.	Ι
The services proposed in the Supportive Ho	ousing Project Plan are appropriate to meet the needs of the Target Populalion(s) named above.	
The project Lead Service Provider is a know Dated:	wn provider of support services to the Target Population(s) listed above.	
Statement Completed by (please print):		
otatement completed by (please plint):		
Signature:		
Signature:		
Signature:		

			.	4		imum NPL			nt and Unit	Mix					Rev	/. 10/2/19
			For? I S' %	ŀ	Loan Am	ount Requeste	ed for NPLI	4	S1 800 0			A, 'NPLH CO	SR Calcula	ation		
(Must r	nake seleo	ction)	•			titiveNOFA			· · ·	worksh	,					
					NPLH Ca	oilal Loan Amo		lick here	for 2019 NPLH		- /beoinning					
A	8	C	D	E	F	G	Н		J	K	L	м	N	0	р	
	E	fficiency	/ Unitနွ		1 Bedroo	om Units	G 2	Bedroor	<u>n Units</u>		Bedroom		⁴	+ Bedroor	n Units	
AMI	°⊂- ;; ;; 0 E	C. "0	<u>ಹ</u>	с- о::,	رب <u>c.</u> ;°5	ຶ່. 2 [°] ປ 	0 0:,	اد!. ۲	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	c:	<u>C. ;o</u>	, .2 _,	<u>8</u> :-	 	.20 3:-	e
Level	0!E c>=	0. "? ;;;	[⊴] ;f£- 0	Ë E	Zc., " ■		°,≓_E	o 1	,,,, 0		Zc,	<(.×	Ë	Z <u>q</u> 11 T-T	<u><(</u> z×	- ;; ; ;;;P
30%	S208,547		'so	S214,45		S2,787,894	S232,315	"	so	S249,025	"'	so	S263,285		SO	C:
25%	25% S222,376 S0 S229,434 S0 S250,177 S0 S269,623 S0 S286,333 S0									SO	(/)					
20%	20% \$236.349 5.0 \$244.271 5.0 \$268.039 5.0 \$290.366 5.0 \$309.381 5.									so						
15%										<u>so</u>						
	Efficiency			1 Bdrm	- 13	- S2,787,894	2Bdrm		<u>so</u>	3Bdrm		<u>so</u>	4+ Bdnn	0	<u></u>	
C. Share	d Cost Cal	culation §				02,101,001	200			0Duilli	Ŭ	00		Ŭ		
1. Total	residential	develop	ment cost (fro	m the UA	A - Dev B	udget worksh	eet, cell C	115)							\$10,2	219,078
2a. Gros	s square fo	otage of	NPLH Assiste	ed Units ((refer to t	ne UA - Site &	Unit works	heet rows	s 41 - 52)						8	,658
2b. Gros	s square fo	otage of	<i>manaɑer</i> Unit	s (refer to	the UA	- Site & Unit w	orksheet ro	ws 41 - 5	2)						6	666
2c. Gros	s square fo	otage of	Non-NPLH A	ssisted L	Jnits (refe	r to the UA- Si	ite & Unit w	orksheet	rows 41 - 52)						10),656
2d. Tota	l residentia	al gross s	quare feet (C	2a + C2b	o + C2c)										19	9,980
2e. Resi	dential gros	s square	feet without m	anagers	units (C2	a + C2c)									19	,314
			osts based on	square fe	eet (C2a)	(C2e)		44.	83%	N	PLH Assis	ted Units sha	are of cost	s (C1 x C	<i>3)'</i> S4,5	80,966
	laximum L															
		-	0(I)(5)(A) or (8	,		,									\$2,78	87,894
			Shared Cost C			 above) 									. ,	30,966
F. Maxin	num capita	l loan arr	nount (lesser o	of D or E	above)										S2,7	87,894
G. Nonc	ompetitive	loan amo	unt requested	l by Appli	cant (fro	m A above)									S1,5	00,000
		0	y Reserve - C	OSR (fro	m B abov	/e)									-	50
H. MAXIN	IUM Nonco	mpetitve l	_oan Amount												\$1,50	00,000
1								LInit Mi	ix							

Assisted Unit §101(e) -"Assisted Unir or "NPLH Assisted Unit' means a residential housing Unit that is subject to the Rent, occupancy and other restrictions specified in these Guidelines as a result of the financial assistance provided under the Program. §200(e) Use of multiple Department Funding Sources on the same Assisted Units (subsidy stacking) is prohibited except as provided under 200 (e) (2) In addition to the exceptions to the stacking rule provided in 200 (e) (2), the stacking of Department capital with other Department assistance specifically designated for capitalized operating reserves or rental assistance is also permitted.

	8	C	— D —	н Е – –	+ F	— <u> </u>	H	<u> </u>	J	<u>К</u>		M	N
	-			92.9%	<u> </u>	0.0%	92.9% I	-	-		Other		
				-	- 0.00/	0.0%	100.03/1				Department		
				100.0%							Rental		
			,					Number of		Number of	Housing		
		Restricted					Tatal	NPLH Units	Number of	Other	Capital		
	Number	% of Area					Total NPLH	with	NPLH Units	Department	Sources	Total	Total
Number	of	Median	Manager		Chronically		Assisted	Oeerating	withE!!J.!&	Assisted	listed in	Restricted	Unrestricted
of Units	Bedrms	Income	Units	Homeless	Homeless (CH)	At-Risk or CH		Subsidy	Subsidy	Units	§200(e){1)	Units	Units
13	1	30%AMI	Office				13		13	Onito	3200(0)(1)		0
1	1	0070700	1	10			0		10			10	1
							0						
													•
							- · ·					·-	0
													0
													0
													0
													0
							, in the second						0
							Ő						Ő
							0						0
													0
							0						
							- •						0
							0						0
													0
													0
							0						0
													Ő
													0
				4.0					10			10	0
14				13	•	0	13	00	13	0		13	
├ ────													
File Name	:	Utility Allowand	e Docume	entation from	the local housin	g authority s	ubstantiati	ng the amount	of the Utility A	llowance used	Attac	hedad on US	SS? Yes

	Certification &	Legal Status		B	ev. 10/2/19
		gal Disclosure		in	57. 10/2/13
For purposes of the following questions, and with th or joint Applicant if the subsidiary is involved in (for In addition to each of these entities themselves, th the entity, as well as the officers, directors, principal partnership, and the members or managers of the	example, as a guarantor) or will be e term "Applicant- shall also includ als and senior executives of the en	benefited by the applica e the direct and indirect l tity if the entity is a corpo	ttion or the project. holders of more than ten percent (10%) of the c pration, the general <i>and</i> fimited partners of the	ownership intere	ests in ity i
executing the bond purchase agreement. The following questions must be responded to fo		• • • •			
Explain all positive responses on a separate sh Exceptions:	eet and include with this question	onnaire in the applicat	ion.		
Public entity Applicants without an ownership inter are not required to respond to this questionnaire. Members of the boards of directors of non-profit co Directors, Chief Executive Officers, Presidents or t	rporations, including officers of the	boards, are also not rec	uired to respond. However, Chief Executive O	officers (Executi	ve
Civil Matters			icers (Treasurers, Chier Financial Officers, of t	nen equivalent,).
 Has the Applicant filed a bankruptcy or receivers against in past ten years? 	ship case or had a bankruptcy or re	ceivership action comm	enced against it, defaulled on a loan or been fo	preclosed	No
2. Is the Applicant currently a party to, or been notified to the Applicant's business, or (b) the project that	· · · ·	any civil litigation that ma	ay materially and adversely affect (a) the finance	cial condition	No
3. Have there been any administrative or civil settle(a) the financial condition of the Applicant's busine	ess, or (b) the project that is the s	ubject of the application	1?	•	No
4. Is the Applicant currently subject to, or been not or federal licensing or accreditation agency, a local	• •			by a local, state	No
5. In the past ten years, has the Applicant been sul accreditation agency, a local, state or federal taxing judgment?				•	No
Criminal Matters 6. Is the Applicant currently a party to, or the subject complaint, examination or investigation, of <i>any</i> kin-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			narge,	No
7. Is the Applicant currently a party lo, or the subje- complaint, examination or investigation, of any kind Applicant's business?	ct of, or been notified that it may b	ecome a party to or the	subject of, any criminal litigation, proceeding,		No
8. Is the Applicant currenlfy a party to, or the subject complaint, examination or investigation, of any kind financial or fraud related crime?	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				No
9. Is the Applicant currently a party to, or the subjec complaint, examination or investigation, of any kind				arge,	No
10. Within the past ten years, has the Applicant be		colored to the conduct of	the Applicant's business?		
11. Within the past ten years, has the Applicant bee 12. Within the past ten years, has the Applicant bee					I, No
On behalf of the entity identified in the signatu		ertification			
 The information, statements and attachments in I possess the legal authority to submit this applic The following is a complete disclosure of all ident more capacity or (b) that qualify as a "Related Part California Code of Regulations (CTCAC Regulation) 	cluded in this application are, to th ation on behalf of the entity identif ities of interest - of all persons or er ty" to any person or entity that will	ied in the signature bloc ntities, including affiliates	ck. s, that will provide goods or services to the Proj		
No Identities of Interest					
4. As of the date of application, the Project, or the reappellate level.	al property on which the Project is	proposed (Property) is r	not part to or the subject of any daim or action a	at the Slate or F	ederal
 I have disclosed and described below any claim o n addition, I acknowledge that all information in this 					
Robert P. Havlicek Jr.	CEO		(see attached)		I/18/19
Printed Name ntity Name: !Surf Development Company ntity Address:1815 West Ocean Avenue	Tille of Signatoiy	I Phone ICity:ILom	SignatUfe Number:(805-736-3423 poc J Stale:ICA	IZip:(93436	Date
.,		iony.ie0in			

Sponsor Organizational Documents	Rev. 1/J/21
Organizational Documents	
The following is intended as a brief summary of legal documents commonly required to verify the legal authority of the private entity or entities a award offunds. The following does not apply topublic applicants. Additionally, the documents required to apply for funds are legally distinct is contract for award. The lists below only address documentation necessary for the application phase of the award process. If your application is su formation and authorization documentation will be required.	fromthoserequired to enterintoa
The Sponsor shall submit an organizational chart depicting the entity structure control of the Project	
Coroorations	
Articles of Incorporation {Corp. Code §154, 200 and 202) as certified by the CA Secretary of State Bylaws and any amendments thereto {Corp. Code §207(b), 211 and 212) Certificate of Amendment of Articles of Incorporation (Corp. Code §900-910 {general stock}), §5810-5820 (public benefit and religious corporation corporations), or §12500-12510 {general cooperative corporations)) as applicable Restated Articles of Incorporation (Corp. Code §901, 906, 910 {general stock}), §5811, 5815, 5819 (public benefit and religious corporations), §78 corporations) and §12501, 12506 and 12510 (general cooperative corporations)) as applicable Statement of Information (CA Secretary of State form SI-100 or SI-200) Shareholder Agreements (Corp. Code §186) if applicable Certificate of Good Standing certified by Secretary of State	
Limited Liability Company	
Articles of Organization (CA Secretary of State form LLC-1J Certificate of Amendment (CA Secretary of State form LLC-2) if applicable Restated Articles of Organization (CA Secretary of State form LLC-1OJ if applicable Certificate of Correction {CA Secretary of State form LLC-11) if applicable Statement of Information (CA Secretary of State form LLC-12 or LLC-12NC) Operating Agreement (Corp. Code §17707.02(s) and 17701.10) Certificate of Good Standing certified by Secretary of State	
imited Partnership	
Although potentially eligible to apply as the Sponsor, limited partnerships very rarely qualify to be a Sponsor because they lack sufficient historic: mited partnerships that are Sponsor-controlled-subsidiaries may benamed as the actual borrower in the NPLH loan documents if the UMR "Spo equirements are mel The following documents are necessary to establish whether the UMR subsidiary control requirements are met. Certificate of Limited Partnership (CA Secretary of State form LP-1) mendment to Certificate of Limited Partnership (CA Secretary of State form LP-2) if applicable. Certificate of Correction (CA Secretary of State form LP-2) if applicable. imited Partnership Agreement (CA Corp. Code §15901.02(x) and 15901.10J Dertificate of Good Standing certified by Secretary of State.	

			npletes the NPLH Supplemental Application. If a header indicates that an area is "Not Applicable", Ap	plicant does
		quested documents.		
		or the NPLH application submissio	n: the Universal Application and the Supplemental Application when submitting the application package :	to the
epartr		is appropriate to the size/trickness of	the Universal Application and the Supplemental Application when submitting the application package	lotne
2) Use	a labeled tabs to se	parate each section and individual de	ocuments, according to the Application Checklist below.	-
3) Use	the tab file name of	descriptions and file structure below	for the binder tab numbers, electronic folder and file name.	
Binder	Initial Threshold	Fleetrenie File Nome	Desument Description	المعاريط مط
Tab#	Requirement	Electronic File Name	Document Description	Included
1				
2	X	Checklist Universal Application	Attachment Checklist Universal Application	
3	X	Supplemental Application	Noncompetitive Supplemental Application	
	1		Organizational Documents • Department of Behavioral Wellness	
4	X	App Cert & Legal Disclosure	Reference Certification & Legal worksheet	
5	X	App Resolution	Reference NPLH webpage for Noncompetitive Resolution document	
6	X	App Signature Block	Signature Block • upload in Microsoft Word document	
7	X	App TIN	Reference Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) documents on the NPLH webpage oplicant 2 Organizational Documents • NOT APPLICABLE	
8	X	App2 Cert & Legal Disclosure	Reference Certification & Legal worksheet	
9	X	App2 Noncomp Resolution	Reference NPLH webpage for Noncompetitive Resolution document	
10	X	App2 Signature Block	Signature Block • upload in Microsoft Word document	
11	Х		Reference Payee Data Record (STD-204) or Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) documents	
11	Λ	App2TIN	on the NPLH webpage	
12	х	Joint County Commitment	Documentation of commitment both Counties to collaborate on services and an expectation	ı
	[Developmer Dev. Sponsor Cert & Legal	nt Sponsor Organizational Documents - NOT APPLICABLE	
13	X	Disclosure	Reference Certification & Legal worksheet	
14	X	Dev. Sponsor Noncomp	Reference NPLH webpage for Noncompetitive Resolution document	
15	X	Dev. Sponsor OrgDoc1, OrgDoc2,	Reference Sponsor Org Docs worksheet	
10	V	etc•••	Leist Arelianst Development Oceanae Entity (Operation Object	
16 17	X	Dev. Sponsor OrgChart Dev. Sponsor Signature Block	Joint Applicant Development Sponsor Entity/Organization Chart Signature Block - upload in Microsoft Word document	
17			Reference Payee Data Record (STD-204) or Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) documents	
18	x	Dev. Sponsor Payee Data or TIN	wner/Borrower Entity• West Cox Cottages, L.P.	
19			Reference Certification & Legal worksheet	
20		Ownr/Bwr Noncomp Resolution	Reference NPLH webpage for Noncompetitive Resolution document	-
21		Ownr/Bwr OrgDoc1, OrgDoc2,	Reference Sponsor Org Docs worksheet	
		etc•.•		
22		Ownr/Bwr OrgChart	Owner Entity/Organization Chart	
23		Ownr/Bwr Signature Block	Signature Block - upload in Microsoft Word document	
24		Ownr/Bwr Payee Data or TIN	Reference Payee Data Record (STD-204) or Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) documents	
		Mana	on the NPLH webpage ging General Partner • Surf Development Company	
25		MGP Cert & Legal Disclosure	Reference Certification & Legal worksheet	
26		MGP Noncomp Resolution	Reference NPLH webpage for Noncompetitive Resolution document	
27		MGP OrgDoc1, OrgDoc2, etc····	Reference Sponsor Org Docs worksheet	
28		MGP OrgChart	MGP Entity/Organization Chart	
29		MGP Signature Block	Signature Block • upload in Microsoft Word document	
30		MGP Payee Dataor TIN	Reference Payee Data Record (STD-204) or Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) documents	
			on the NPLH webpage	
		Admir AGP1 Cert & Legal Disclosure	Istrative General Partner #1 • NOT APPLICABLE Reference Certification & Legal worksheet	
31		AGP1 Noncomp Resolution	Reference NPLH webpage for Noncompetitive Resolution document	
32		AGP1 OrgDoc1, OrgDoc2, etc····	Reference Sponsor Org Docs worksheet	
3 3		AGP1 OrgChart	Sponsor Organization Chart	
35		AGP1 Signature Block	Signature Block • upload in Microsoft Word document	
36		AGP1 Payee Data or TIN	Reference Payee Data Record (STD-204) or Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) documents	
			on the NPLH webpage Site Control	
37	X	Site Control	Provide documentation of site control meeting UMR §8303	
38		Preliminary Title Report	Provide a current preliminary report	
			Amenities	
39	X	Amenities Map	If applicable, provide a radius map with the amenities identified by markers	
			Article XXX/V	
40	X	Article XXXIV Legal Opinion	If the Application includes an Article XXXIV legal opinion, provide a copy of legal opinion	
11	X	Article XXXIV Authority	If the locality has sufficient Article XXXIV authority, provide documentation as set forth in	
		,	the NOFA Department Application Requirements	
				_
		1		
.2	X	Property Management Plan	Provide a copy of Project's proposed Property Management Plan meeting requirements of \$202(hl(4)	
2	X		Provide a copy of Project's proposed Property Management Plan meeting requirements of §202(hl(4) If not previously submitted, provide a copy _of the County's Plan to Combat Homelessness	

44	Х	Market Study	§202(h)(6)(A) For Projects with Units that will not be assisted by NPLH, provide a market study prepared in accordance with current TCAC Market Study Guidelines which demonstrates a market for the non-Assisted Units, information on the anticipated need for the Assisted Units, and how referrals will be made in compliance with the requirements of §206 and §211	
45	х	Appraisal Report	Appraisals are required for all projects which include a land cost or value in their development budget. Appraisals shall be prepared in accordance with TCAC requirements as specified in §202(hl(6)(C)	
46	х	Phase 1/11	§202(hl(6l(E) For new construction projects, a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment prepared for the property prepared in accordance with ASTM E1527-13 within 12 months of the NPLH Application due date. A Phase II environmental report is required if recommended by the Phase I	
47	x	Lead-based paint, mold, asbestos reports	§202(hl(6l(F) For rehabilitation projects, lead-based paint, mold and asbestos reports	
		·	Relocation	
48	Х	Relocation Plan	Provide narrative explanation and identify documents supporting no relocation required	
			Supportive Services	
49		MOU	Memoranda of Understanding which identify the roles and responsibilities of the County, the project owner, other service providers, and the property manager	
50		LSP Agreement	Lead Service Provider Contract, Agreement or Letter of Intent (non-Applicant provider)	
51		Duty Strnt1, Duty Strnt2, Duty Stmt3, Duty Strnt4	Staff Duty Statements (all providers, if available)	
52		SS Fund Ltr1, SS Fund Ltr2, SS Fund Ltr3, etc•••	Attach letter(s) including: Project name; description of services; dollar value of funds or in- kind services; if cash is provided, state funding source; funding term; description & history of agency/erg. providing funding or services	
			COSR Eligibility	
53		COSR Eligibility	Provide evidence from local housing authority or other entities addressing §209(d)	
			Unit Mix	
54		Utility Allowance	Documentation from the local housing authority substantiating the amount of the Utility Allowance used	
-				

								Rev. 1012119	
FuUName: Please complete the "yellow" cells in the form below and email a copy to: AppSupport@hcd.ca.gov. Date Requested:! Applicatio									
							Version Dale:		
Organization:				Email:!		Contact Phone:!			
Justification:									
Issue#	Program Name&	Tab	Section	Cell#	UpdatefComment	Urgency	ADTStatus	Status Date	
1									
2									
3									
4									
5									
6									
7									
8									
9									
10									
11									
12									
13									
14									
15									
16									
17									
18									
19									
20									
21									
22									
,23									
24									
25									